




........ ,,_ 

. cPORT (P~£\C) 

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 
1973-74 

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA 

(CIVIL) 

SUPPLEMENTARY 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Reference to 
..----..A.. --, 

Paragraph Page 

Prefatory Remarks iii 

PART I 

RELlEF OF DISTRESS CAUSED 
BY NATURAL CALAM lTIES 

CHAPTER 1 

Introductory 

CHAPTER 2 

Assessment of the need for relief 

Relief Measures 

General 

A. Emergent Relief 

B. Gratuitous Relief 

C. Relief Works 

D. Miscellaneous 

CHAPTER 3 

CHAPTER 4 

Expenditure; Accounts and Central assistance 

CHAPTER 5 

Drought Prone Areas Programme 

PART II 

D EVELOPMENT OF 

CHAPTER 1 

Introductory 

CHAPTER 2 

Fourth Plan 

l.l- 1.6 

2. 1- 2.3 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4-3.5 

3.6-3.15 

4.1-4.6 

5. 1-5.7 

ROADS 

1.l- 1.5 

2.1- 2.8 

1-2 

3-4 

5 

5-6 

6-9 

9-15 

16-28 

29-35 

36-38 

41--42 

43-48 



ii 

CHAPTER 3 

Organisation 

CHAPTER 4 

Pl anning and design 

CHAPTER 5 

Execution of work 

CHAPTER 6 

State H ighways 

CHAPTER 7 

Dist ri c t roads 

CHAPTER 8 

Village roads 

CHAPTER 9 

Municipal roads 

CHAPTER 10 

Other matters 

APPENDICES 

I. Statement showing data on rainfall, 
cyclones and floods from 1969-70 
to 1973-74 

U. Statement showing the k!zarif produc­
tion figures fo r the yea rs 1969-70 to 
1973-74 

HI. Sta tement showing the ceilings fixed 
(1971-72 to 1973-74) and expenditure 
by the Government 

IV. Statement of. works approved under 
D rought Prone Areas Programme 

V. Statement showing the extent of delay 
in execution of works 

Reference to 
,----..A. 

Paragraph Page 

3.1- 3.7 49-51 

4.1-4.4 52-53 

5. 1- 5.2 54 

6. 1- 6.2 55-61 

7.1- 7.9 62-73 

8.l- 8.3 74-75 

9.J- 9.3 76 

10.1- 10.1 5 77-83 

87-89 

90-91 

92-93 

94-95 

96 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report containing reviews of expenditure incurred by the Govern­

ment of Orissa on (i) relief of distress caused by natural calamities and 

(ii) road development ba s been prepared for submission to the Governor under 

Article 151 of the Constitution and is based mainly on the audit of expendi­

ture incurred from 1969-70 to 1973-74. This Report is Supplementary to the 

Reports on matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts, etc., for 1973-74 

and earlier years which have been submitted already . 

This Report is not intended to convey or to be understood as conveying 

any general reflection on the financial administration by the departments 

or authorities concerned. 





PART I 

RELIEF OF DISTRESS CAUSED BY NATURAL 
CALAMITIES 





I. RELIEF OF DISTRESS CAUSED BY NATURAL CALAMITIES 

CHAPTER I 

I NTRODUCTORY 

I .l. Natura l calamit ies in the fo rm of drought, flood or cyclone have 
been recurrent phenomena in the State. D uring the five years ending 1973-74 
a seve re drought was reported in 1972-73 affecting five districts and cyclones 
or floods or both were reported every year affecting nine to eleven districts 
annua lly. The tota l expenditure on re lief measures incurred during the 
period fro m 1969-70 to 1973-74 was Rs.49·72 crores. 

1.2. Accord ing to records of the Bureau of Statistics and Economics, 
the irrigated area in 1970-7 1 was approximately 15 per cent of the crop 
area of the State. lt appears fro m statistics compiled by the Agriculture 
Department that in the years 1971-72 to 1973-74, k harif paddy, mainly 
rain fed and grown between May and November, represented over 90 per cent 
o f the food p roduction in the Sta te. The ra iny season in the State commences 
by the middle o f June and lasts till late September. Cyclones usually occurred 
in September and October a ffecting the k harif crop at the flowering stage. 
Data on ra in fa ll , cyclones and floods fro m 1969-70 to 1973-74 a re given in 
Append ix T. The k harif production figures for the years from 1969-70 to 
1973-74 a nd the annua l average of the preceding decade, as estimated by the 
Directorate o f Ag riculture and Food Production , are given in Appendix II. 

1.3. For a lleviating the d istress of people in a ffected areas, relief 
operations are organised principally through the district revenue admini­
stra tion start ing at the level c f Tahasildars . Special schemes pertain ing 
to Public Health and other fields are implemented by the respective departments 
through tb eir loca I units, subject to the overall control of the Board of Revenue 
and the Revenue Depa1 tment. A specia I Relief Branch, initially known 
as •·special Relief Dep artment"' , wa s created in 1954-55 to co-ordinate and 
contro l the relief mea~ures : rhis usua lly functioned under the Member 
Board or Revenue. but a Special Relief Commissioner was appointed on 
occasions when la rge sca le relief effort was required. During the period 
under review there was a Special Relief Commissioner between November 
1971 and March 1973. 

1.4. Prior to October 1971, relier Committees were constituted a t the 
distr ict levels on a few occasions. Between October and December 1971, 
standing committees were consti tuted at the State level as also in each district, 
comprising offi cia l and non-officia l members to assess the situation, to advise 
Government on relief measures necessary and to recommend the policy to 
be followed in providing re lief and the nature and quantum thereof. Such 
a committee was also formed in 1973. in the Kendrapara Sub-division of 
Cuttack D istrict. 



2 

1.5. The responsibility for providing relief in the event of natural calamities 
is primarily that of the State Government. ln cases where the calamities 
are of such magnitude that it is not possible for the State Government to 
meet the cost of relief from its own resources, the Government of India on 
request from the State G overnment, render financial assistance to the State 
for the purpose. Principles governing the quantu m of Centra l assistance 
towards expenditure incurred on relief normally eligible, which were 
enunciated in 1966, were operative up to 1973-74; inter a/ia, Centra l assistance 
was available only in respect of expenditure incurred on alleviating immediate 
distress occasioned to the people in affected a reas. The pattern of Central 
assistance was modified from 1974-75. 

1.6. This Report covers a general exa mination of the expenditure on 
relief measures during the five years ending 1973-74 supplemented by detailed 

, check in certain blocks in the districts of Balasore, Cuttack, D henkanal, 
Kalahandi and Koraput. Implementation of another related scheme 
" Drought Prone Areas Programme" was also examined; interesting points 
noticed are mentioned in Chapter 5. 



3 

CHAPTER 2 

ASSf:SS:\IE. T OF THE NEED roR RELIEF 

2.1. The basic instructions governing relief are laid down in the Bihar 
and Orissa Famine Cod.: (L930). Instructions supplementing , amplifying 
and modifying .the provision s were issued by the Revenue Department from 
time to time with reference to calamities that occurred. For drought and 
consequent damage to crops, the Fami°:e Code pr?~ides for com~cncemeot 
of relief soon a~er the appearance of distress cond itions. For this purpose, 
the district officers have lo determine the need for relief with reference to 
various factors including t he c rop conditions, rise in prices and i11creases 
in crime, mortality and vagrancy. When these phenomena are clearly 
observable. they are to assess the extent and intensity of distress by opening 
test works regulating the task entrusted to labour employed thereon, so 
as 10 watch the flow of labour employed thereby to verify prevalence 
of ctistress. 

2·2. In !he last two decades. however, relief was provided mainly 
lo obviate distress where apprehended without waiting for distress condi­
tions to appear and the main factor u sed for determining the need for relief 
was the damage to the kltarif crop. Grama Panchayats Where the damage 
to crops was 50 per cent or more in the preceding year or 25 per cent in each 
of the preceding two years, were considered eligible for relief measures. 
The Department explained (December 1975) that visible standards for 
determining distress as stipluted in the Famine Code. was wholly out of 
context in the changed circumstances ; it further stated that in a State where 
over 64 per cent of the population Jived below t~e povcr_ty Ii ae and over 30 per 
cent were agricultural labourers and ownershtp holdings below five acres 
constituted more than 66 per cent of the holdings, the crop out turn should 
be the decisive factor to indicate the economic condition of the people. 

2·3. In 1969, Government ordered that the damage to kliarif crop 
was to be assessed (by eye estimation) b y revenue official s. Where according 
to the eye estimation the loss was 50 per cent or more, sample crop cutting 
experiments were to be conducted by them . This procedure was adopted 
in 1969-70 and 1970-71. 

Jn 1971-72, Government entrusted the assessment in certain areas 
to the Bureau of Stati stics and Economics. The Bureau did not conduct 
the assessment in a ll the vi ll ages in the areas enstrusted to it. Jn some blocks 
the assessment was conducted by both agencies. namely, revenue officials 
and the Bureau and in uch cases. the assessment of one was significantly 
different from that of the other. Both assessments were inter alia considered 
by a non-official team appointed (February 1972) by the Government. 
to have been understated . Government advised (April 1972) Collectors 
to undertake r~Ii ef measures for 1972-73 in areas developing distress or 
scarcity conditions. The c riteria for this assessment were no t prescribed. 

In October 1972, G overnment decided that the loss of crops should be 
assessed at the vi llage leve l by Village Level Workers and at the Block level 
by Agricultural Extension Officers, under the guidance and supervision 



4 

of the Bureau. Block Development Officers, Sub-Divisional Officers and 
District Statistical Officers were to supervise the work at their respective 
levels. The di strict report was to be compiled by the District Statistical 
Officer and the State report by the Director of Statistks. In April 1973, 
however, the Bureau reported to the Department that the figures compiled 
by it were neither accurate nor complete a nd could not be relied on, 
as village level workers lacked experience and training and assessment 
was not made in all villages. The Relief Commissioner stated, in April 
197.3, that Collectors made some assessments by eye estimation but be con­
sidered them to be i naccurate because crop cutting experiments were not 
conducted where loss on eye estimation was 50 per cent or more. No 
reliable data being thus available, Government convened meetings of the 
State Level Committee on Natural Calamities and , on its recommendations 
and reports of the R elief Commissioner that distress conditions prevailed, 
declared from May to July 1973, 958 Panchya ts in 217 blocks all over the 
State as affected by diought. 

ln July 1973, Government reviewed the position and decided that the 
Bureau should , instead of undertaking the assessment viJlage-wise in the 
entire State, restrict the assessment only to affected areas where rainfa ll 
was more or less tban the normal by 20 per cent or more. Detailed instru­
ctions in pursuance of the decision were, however, issued by the Department 
only in November 1973, and due to the delay, the assessment for 1973-74 
was not done for the entire kharif crop. 

Ln August J 974, Government decided to do away with the identification 
of areas with reference to rainfall particulars and ordered the Collectors 
to prepare, in consultation with Agricultural Officers, list of Gram Pancha­
yats where assessments were to be conducted by the Bureau. Of the fi ve 
years ending 1973-74, complete and reliable data on extent of loss to kharif 
crop were thus not avai lable for the last tbree years. 



5 

CHAPTER 3 

RELlEF MEASURl:S 

General 

3. 1. R elief measu res can be broadly classified into the follo wing categorits:­

(i) Immed iate or emergent relief for a short time to persons rendered 
destitute particularly iu the event of a flood or cyclone. 

(ii) Gratuitous relief to old, infirm and mentally o r physically ha ndi­
capped persons and a lso to certain other catego1 ie!>. 

(iii) Provision of employment in relief works to needy bu1 able-bodied 
persons who are out of employment. 

(iv) Other m iscellaneous 
public health a rrangements, 

measures like 
assista nce for 

remission or land revenue, 
repair of hou ses, etc. 

While emergent relief measures were intended to be for a short dura tion, 
other relief measures in the case of loss of crops or drought were lo continue 
till the resumption of agricultural ope1ations o r if the di tress continued, 
till the next major crop was harvested. 

A. Emergent Relief 

3.2.1. According to a decision of the State Government (I 960) a ll 
persons in an a rea affected by flood and cyclones ir respective of their 
age, status and condition a re entitled to emergent r elief. 

Rice wa to be distributed as emergent re lief, at 500 gms. per adult 
and at 250 gms. per child. In a sessing the quantum or fooclgrains requ ired 
in an area iL \\'as, in the absence of actua l numbers, assumed by the Depart­
ment that of every five persons two would be adu lts and three children. 

ln December 1971, tJ1e Sub-Divisional Officer, Sadar had reported 
to the Collector, Cuttack that in Kautapada and N iali Blocks the number of 
beneficiaries shown in the accounts exceeded tJ1e popu lation. No action 
appeared to h ave been taken by the Depa rtm('nt to investigate these 
differences or to get records in other blocks verified (December 1975). 

In tes t-check of distribution registers maintained by village level 
workers in six vi llages of Marshagbai and Pottamundai .Blocks, it wa s 
seen that relfof was distributed in August and November 1971 respectively 
to 5,063 persons (3,34 1 adults and J ,722 children) though the to tal population 
of these vil lages was 4,134 in the 1971 censu s. 

3.2.2. Block Development Officers obtained fooclgra ins mainly from 
storage agents of the Supp ly Department and issued the grain at intervals 
to vil lage level workers for distribution . Stock registers of the food­
grains were maintained in 1he Block office by a stock-keeper and at the 



6 

pauchayat level by the :ri l l~ge level workers. Review in some blocks of 
Cuttack and Ba,lasorc D1st nct howed that tock regi tcrs (in the Block 
Development Othces) were 11ot <.:hecked by Block Development Officers nor 
was there a record of phy ical verification having been conducted at any 
time. 

The Revenue Department advanced Rs. 4'48 crores to the Supply 
Department (Rs. 2·55 crores in 1971-72, Rs. 1·42 crores in 1972-73 and 
R s. 0·51 crore in 1973-74) towa rds 1he probable cost of foodgrains to be 
supplied by the latter. The Supply Department was to furnish to the 
Revenue Depa rtment final bills for adjustment, duly supported by acceptance 
or Co llectors or tl1e quantities said to have been i sued. F inal bills had 
not been presented by the Supply Department (June 1975) because bills had 
not been couoter ignecl by the Co llectors. The delay was attributed by 
the D epartmc11t, in September 1975, to the massive nature of the operations. 
Some discrepancies between . t~e quan~ities stated to. ~ave been supplied 
by storage agents and quantttJes received by the d1str1ct officers, noticed 
in test check. are mentioned in paragraph 4.4.6. 

3.2.3. In 1973-74 a crore of rupee had been provided for gratuitous 
relief. Anticipating that about R s. 10 lakhs would not otherwise be util ised , 
the Relief Branch circulated on the 14th March 1974 among the local 
dealers of C u ttack a notice inviting tenders for dhoties, sarees, etc., to 
be received up lo 17th March 1974. Of two lenders, including one from 
the Orissa State Powerloom Servicing Co-operative Society, received in 
response, the Relief Branch approved the rates of the Co-operative Society, 
withdrew R . 7·70 lakhs from the tre a ury on the 28th March 1974 and 
purchased from the Society 0·95 lakh do/11ies, sarees and gamc/Jlias (a kind 
of towel) for which payments were made between April and July 1974. 
Of these, 0·92 lakh articles of clothing were lying in stock at the end of 
December 1974. The fol lowing points were noticed in this purchase:-

(i) Tile requirement for the item purchased had not been assessed 
before the purchase was made. It appears that these items were not 
required immediately : there was al o no order of the Government prescribing 
the creation of a reserve stock of such items for an emergency. ~ 

(ii) The dhoties, sarees and gamchhas were of different varieties and 
different prices; the prices of dhoties ranged from Rs. 13 to Rs. 21 ·20 
per pair, of sarees ranged from R . 12'65 to R s. 26'00 per pair and of 
gamchhas from Rs. 9·60 to R s. 13' 75 per pair. 

(iii) Stock account were not maintained separately for each variety 
of the articles and there was no indication that the stock was verified 
physically. 

13 . Gratuitous Relief 

3.3.L Gratuitous relief was usually given ill the form of foodgrains 
to old·, i ncligent and inlirm persons with no one to support them, nutriti­
onal food to children, expectant and nursing mothers and cash grants to 
persons rendered destitute by a calamity. 



7 

3.3.2. In the districts affected by floods and cyclone in 1971, gratuitous 
relief was started initially for a month and was extended from time to 
time. In the first week of September 1971 the number of beneficiaries was 
fixed at a maximum of 40 persons per panchayat. The number was raised 
to 100 persons in the middle of September 1971. After the cyclone in 
October 1971, the number was raised (November 1971) to 200 persons 
for a panahayat affected by saline inundation, floods or cyclone and to 
300 persons for a panchayat affected by the tidal bore. The Collector, 
Cuttack recommended in February 1972 increase in the number of bene­
ficia ries from 300 to 500 persons per panchayat affected by the tidal 
bore. The Government permitted (February 1972) an overall increase 
in the number of beneficiaries by 5,000 in Cuttack District, 3,000 in 
Balaso re District and 1,000 each in the other four districts affected by 
the cyclone. The Collectors were further authorised to increase the 
number of beneficiaries according to the needs of an area, under intimation 
to the Revenue Department. On the 15th August 1972, there were 4'01 lakhs 
beneficiaries on gratuitous relief as compared to 2'08 lakhs admissible 
according to the limits fixed by the Government in November 1971, as 
indicated below:-

District 

(I) 

Cuttack 

Balasore 

Dhenkanal 

Puri 

Keonjhar 

Mayurbhanj 

Total 

Number of ' ' Other 
Pa nchayats ' a ffccted 

a trectcd Pancha yats 
by the 

tidal bore 

(2) (3) 

28 51 6 

5 242 

28 

108 

48 

41 

Number of Actual 
beneficiaries number of 
admissible beneficiaries 

at 300 per- a s on J5th 
sons in pan- August 1972 

cha ya ts 
affected by 
the tidal bo!C 

and 200 
persons in 

other 
pancbayats 

(4) . (5) 

(In lakbs) 

1'12 1'76 

o·so l'Il 

0'06 0·18 

0·22 0'32 

0·10 0' 32 

0·08 0'32 

----
2'08 4'01 

~--- - ----
The Code provides that lists collected by local officers should be 

checked by a charge officer. In some blocks of Cuttack and Balasore 
Districts it was seen that lists of persons recommended for gratuitous 
relief were obtained by the blocks from the Sarpanch of the panchayats. 
There was no indication that these lists had been verified by a Government 
official. 



8 

3.3.3. Emergency (or special) p rogrammes for distribution of nutritional 
food for children, expectant and nursing mothers were implemented by the 
Government thrice in 1972-73 and 1973-74. The first programme was 
operated between January and November 1972, the second between April 
and June 1973 and the third in July 1973. The food stuff was supplied 
by International Organisations such as Co-operation for American Relief 
Everywhere (CARE) and th e World Food Programme. The cost of trans­
portation from ports to the feeding centres, cost of fuel and incidental 
expenditure were met from relief funds of the Government. The program­
mes were implemented by the Community Development Department 
through Blocks which were already handling the normal programme 
fo r distribution of food to school children under the Community Develop­
ment Schemes. The following points were noticed:-

(a) The progrnmme started in January 1972 was to cover six lakh 
persons in four out of the six districts affected by the cyclone. Towards 
February 1972 the programme was extended to the remaining nine districts 
of the State; seven of these had not been affected by the cyclone. CARE 
claimed Rs. 3·16 lakhs as adminish·ative charges for extending the programme 
to areas not affected by "disaster". The amount was paid from relief funds. 

(b) After t he cyclone of September 1972, the State Government asked 
the Ministry of Rehabilitation, Govermen t of India to arrange food for an 
emergency feeding programme fo r 15 lakhs beneficiaries to be started immedia­
tely. The Ministry of Rehabilittion arranged with the World Food Pro­
gramme for supply of 10,446 metric tonnes of wheat. The programme was 
to be started in the areas affected by flood and cyclone repeatedly since 
May 1971. The stock was received by March 1973 and the programme 
was put into implementation, in April 1973, in all thirteen districts. 

(c) The programme was to be implemented continuously for 77 days 
(i. e. till the middle of June 1973). It was however generally continued 
till September 1973 but with interruptions, as stocks did not arrive in 
tjme at the distribution points. In Jeypore Block of Koraput District 
and Junagarh and Dharamgarb Blocks of Kalahandi District, the programme 
was continued upto January 1974. Interruptions in Jeypore Block ranged 
upto 144 days. 

3.3.4. In June 1973, Rs. 1·68 lakhs were re-allotted from funds provided 
for gratuitous relief, for establishment of Nutritional Therapy Centres 
with provision for indoor treatment of persons suffering from malnutrition. 
Four such centres were opened, one each in the districts of Koraput, 
Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar and Kalahandi. In the centre opened (August 1973) 
at Hatabbarandi of Umerkot Tahsi l in Koraput D istrict, the provision of 
Rs. o· 10 lakh for diet charges remained unutilised till the centre was closed 
(December 1973). 

3. 3. 5. Cash payment to indigent persons 

In December 1971, the G overnment decided to distribute ex-gratia 
grants to fishermen who lost their boats or nets, artisans who lost their 
implements and betelviue owners whose gardens were damaged, in the 
cyclone of October 1971 and who had no other means of livelihood and 
no assets as security for loans to rehabilitate themselves. The Co!Jector, 
Subdivisional Officer or an officer not below the rank of a Sub-Deputy 
Collector was competent to sanction the grant after enquiry. 



9 

The maximum amounts payable to each individual in the different 
categories were:-

Fishermen 

(a) Who lost their boats 

(b) Who lost their nets 

Other artisans 

Betelvine owners 

Rupees 

100 

50 

30 

150 

On the 17th March 1972, the maximum limit of Rs. 150 was reduced 
to Rs. 50 for an individual who owned 0·04 acre or less of betel gardens and 
to Rs. 75 for one who owned a larger area. On the 28th March 1972, it was 
decided tha l grants could also be distributed to individuals irrespective or 
their assets and ability to take loans from other sources. The grants 
by their very nature were to be disbursed immediately after the cyclone in 
October 1971. In Bhadrak Tahsil (Balasore District), Rs. 0·42 lakh were 
disbursed as grant to fishermen, artisans and betelvioe growers from March 
to May 1972, four to six months later, of which Rs. 0'40 lakh were distributed 
among 1,100 fishermen and artisans at rates ranging from Rs. 30 to Rs. 50. 
Lists of eligible individuals were not prepared. Similarly in Pottamundai 
Tahsil (Cuttack District), Rs. o· 14 lakh were disbursed in April 1972 to 
731 fishermen and artisans at rates ranging from Rs. 5 to Rs. 50 per head. 

C. Relief Works 

3.4.1. Relief works were udertaken by the Department and to a lesser 
extent by voluntary organisations either independently or in collaboration 
with the Department, the la tter being known as "Food for work". 

Relief works were undertaken every year by the Department. Dates 
of commencement and closing of relief works as decided by Government 
during the three years ending 1973-74 were as follows:-

Year Drought or loss of crop Flood or cyclone 
r- .A. ....... ,-__ .A. ,........ 
Commence· Closing Commence- Closing 

ment ment 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

1971-72 May 1971 D .::cember 1971 August 1971 

to December 1972 

December 1971 

1972-73 April 1972 December 1972 July 1972 

to December 1972 

September 1972 

1973.74 ~1aY 1973 July 1973 September 1973 

to November 1973 

October 1973 



10 

Relief works in areas affected by floods or cyclone in 197 l were 
continued for over one year because, it was stated, the situation in those 
areas worsened consequent on the dry spell in May and June 1972, floods 
in July 1972 and cyclone in Septmember 1972. 

3.4.2. In test check of records in Koraput, Kalahandi and Dhenkanal 
Districts from among the areas affected by drought it was seen that all 
works were not started in time in several areas. In 1972-73, relief works 
which were to be started in April 1972 were actually started in November 
1972 in Gadapadar, Phampuni, Pujariput and Randapali Panchayats of 
Jeypore Block of Koraput District. 

3.4.3. The works were not always closed in time either. In the areas 
where records were test checked, expenruture incurred on relief works 
after the dates fixed for closing the works was as follows:-

Districts 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 

( In lakhs of rupees ) 

Kora put 1'49 J'19 

Kalahandi 0'57 1'44 

Dhenkanal 1'04 4·57 3']6 

Total 1'04 6'63 5•79 

Reasons generally given by the blocks for continuance of the 
works after the closing dates was that this was necessary to bring the 
works to the completion stage. It was, however, noticed that some new 
wo1ks were taken up after the closing dates. Some instances are given 
below:-

Number Due date Number N umber E~pen-
of for clos- of of diture 

Year District blocks ing the blocks works incurred 
reviewed work where started 

new "orks after the 
were closing 

s tarted date 
after the 
due date 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) 
(In lakbs of rupees) 

1971-72 Dbenkanal 4 December 3 25 0'55 
1971 

1972-73 Koraput 5 Deeember 1 0·11 
1972 

1972-73 Dhenkanal 4 December 2 10 0·43 
1972 

1973-74 Kora put 5 July 1973 5 24 0'70 

1973-74 Kalahandi 4 July 1973 4 25 0·66 

1973-74 .. Dhenkaoal 3 July 1973 52 1'81 

Total 137 4'26 



11 

The works were apparently continued till fwids allotted for the purpose 
were exhausted. Approval of the Government for extending the relief works t 

beyond the specified period was not obtained. There was no indication 
that continuance of the works was considered at an apprcppriate level as 
warranted by continuance of scarcity or other factors . Jn Jeypore and 
Borigumma Blocks of Koraput District, the progress of works was slow and 
was attributed (January 1973) by the Revenue Officers to non-availability 
of labourers. 

Government explained in September 1975 that it became necessary to 
hold the money as long as possible or spread it thinly to cover the more 
pronounced periods of distress and that it was not always possible to start 
and close according to schedule and a t the same time give coverage to the 
entire period of distress. 

3.4.4. The policy of the Government in the matter of selection of relief 
works has been that works which are productive, developmental and durable 
in nature such as soil conservation, afforestation, minor inigation, etc., should 
be given priority over works which are normally temporary in nature and 
unproductive. After the floods of 1971, orders were issued (September 1971) 
that works l ike filling of breaches in banks of rivers and repairs to embank­
ments, minor irrigation works, roads and buildings shou ld be taken up as 
relief works in areas effected by :ffoods. In November 1971, orders were 
issued that labour-intensive works like clearance of water hyacinth, ipomia 
growth and construction of Panchaya t roads should also be taken up in areas 
affected by floods and cyclone. 

In 1972-73, orders were issued (May 1972) that during that year the 
fo llowing types of works should be shown preference :-
Summer season Deepening and improvement of tanks and wells, 

etc., and digging of open wells. 
Rainy season Clearance of water hyacinth and ipomia growth, 

plantation of trees, spreading of moo rum, cutting 
of drains, raising of mud walls in school building, 
etc. 

Sta tistics of the number of works executed and expenditure incurred 
in each category in the State as a whole were not kept. In the blocks where 
expenditure on drought relief was examined,the expenditure incurred on tanks, 
wells, roads and other works was as follows :-

Tanks or wells RO a di Other works 

Name of the Number 

,...___.._ __ 
,-_.-A _ _.., ,..._~ 

Ye.ir Total Eit- Number EX- Number Ex- Number Ex-
district of blocks number pen di- p•ndi- pcodi- Pendl CbeCked of works tu re tu re lure ture 

executed 
(I) (2) (3) (4) ( 5) (G) (7) (8) (9) (10) ( 11) 

(Rs. (Rs. (Rs. ~IU. in lakhs) in lnkhs) iolakbs) in akbS) 

Koraput s 1972-73 85 2'87 9 0·2s 72 2· s1 3 O' ll 

1973·74 62 1'62 7 0'11 SS 1·51 

Dhenkanal .. 4 1971-72 146 1'92 1 0·01 96 1'48 49 0·42 

1972-73 330 9'23 80 2'15 128 4'06 122 3'0l 

1973-74 148 3'46 24 0'48 70 n o S4 1'68 

K!llnht1ndl .. 4 1972-73 233 S'07 SS 1'23 170 3•72 8 0· 12 

!973-74 60 1'89 9 0'37 63 1'40 8 0' 1? 



12 

It will be noticed that generally more was spent on roads than on other 
works. 

3.4.5. Relief works comprised mostly of earthwork for roads, tanks, etc. 
On roads the following items of work were completed :-

Soling and Gravel or Simple earth Total 
District packing moo rum work 

spreading 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

( In kilometres) 

Bala sore Nil 3 458 461 

Cut tack 59 102 3,609 3,770 

Kalahandj Nil 126 322 448 

Dhenkanal 25 430 497 9.52 

Kora put Nil SS 175 230 

Estimates were, it seems, prepared for the quantity of earthwork which 
could be executed with the funds allotted for the work, without reference to 
the quantity necessary to bring it to a form and design ordinarily adopted 
for development works of a similar nature. When the quantity of earthwork 
provided for in the estimate was completed, the work was considered to be 
complete, irrespective of the stage and condition of the work. No central 
record was maintained, in any of the blocks, of works executed to enable 
a watch being kept later over their upkeep and maintenance. 

3.4.6. The Code provides that rates payable to workers engaged on relief 
works and the quantum of work to be performed daily should be settled by a 
Circle Officer and the work entrusted to a responsible local resident, subject 
to supervision by the Circle Officer or his assistant. The executing agent 
is to be given advances and he is to maintain muster rolls showing the identity 
of the persons working. The Circle Officer is to test the correctness of the 
muster ro lls from time to time by personal enquiry, replenish the advance 
once a week and after the work is completed, take the muster rolls for preser­
vation in the district office. 

In 1954-55, when relief works were undertaken the procedure devised 
for normal development works of the Revenue Department was made 
applicable to relief works, according to which the work could be entrusted 
to contractors· who were to be paid at rates quoted by them for the finished 
items of work done and measured ; muster rolls of the persons employed 
were not required to be furnished. Relief works were entrusted in 1965-66 to 
the Rural Engineering Organisation and thereafter to the Panchayat Sami­
ties. No instructions were issued till 1971 as to whom the Panchayat 
Samitics were to entrust the works. On complaints that the works were 
being executed by outsiders who employed outside labourers and paid 
low wages, the Revenue Department decided in November 1971, that 
execution should be entrusted to village committees who were to select exe­
cutants. The manner in which payment was to be made to the executants 
and the records to be submitted by them were not specified. The Relief 
Branch issued instructions that wage rates payable to labourers should be 
announced in the locality and all complaints of under-payment should be 
promptly investigated. 



13 

In the blocks where records were reviewed, it was noticed that exe­
cutants were paid at scheduled rates of the Public Works Department for 
the value of the finished items of work done and measured. 

3.4.7. The Public Works Department's schedule of rates includes au 
clement of contractor's profit. In pursuance of a decision of the G overn­
ment that the rates adopted for relief works should be somewhat less than 
that of the schedule of rates, the Board of Revenue issued instructions in 
June 1968 tha t the rates for earthwork (a labour-intensive item) should be 5 
to 10 per cent below the schedule. In November 1971 , the Board reiterated 
their instructions that rates for relief works were to be less by five per cent 
at the least and works which could not executed through village executants 
were to be executed departmentally. In December 1971, the Board restored 
the Public Works Department's schedule of rates because difficulties in 
execution at the reduced rates in affected areas were reported as works were 
being executed by other departments at higher rates in neighbouring areas. 
Relief works were mostly in the nature of earthwork and the expenditure 
incurred in 1972-73 and 1973-74 was Rs. 3·28 crores and Rs. 2·43 crores 
respectively. Computed with reference to the expenditure incurred in these 
two years, the extra expenditure because of the restoration of the scl1edule 
was around R s. 31 '30 lakhs calculated at 5 per cent of the total expenditure. 
The Revenue Department explained in September 1975 that the schedule 
of rates prevalent in 1971 was operative si nce l 964 and was out of date by 
1971 , because of the rise in wages meanwhile. This , however, did not 
not explain the continued payment at the schedule of rates after the schedule 
of rates was revised by the Public Works Department in 1972. 

3.5.1. Relief by volu11tary orga11isatio11s :- In December 1971 a phi­
lanthropic organisation reported that the organisation had undertaken 
emergency relief operations on its own in six panchayats of the coastal areas 
(all in Rajnagar Block) of Cuttack District after the cyclone of 29th and 30th 
October 1971. Their operations consisted of distribution of foodgrains, 
food packets, blankets, medicines, etc., to about 40,000 persons for four 
months, free for one month and thereafter as payment for labour (food for 
work). Another report in September 1972 mentioned that at the request 
of the Department, the organisation had first extended its relief operations 
till June 1972 and later till September 1972. It had also widened the area 
of operation. According to a White Paper prepared by the Government 
in August 1972, the area of operations of that organisation as on 15th August 
1972 covered twenty-six panchayats in Cuttack District and sixty-five pancha­
yats in Balasore District as against six panchayats covered initia lly. A lakh 
of rupees were paid ad hoc by the Government to the organisation towards 
administrative charges and Rs. o·so lakh towards transport expenses in 
August and Sepa tember 1972 for extending its operations. There was no 
agreement with'Clle organisation stipulating the form and scale of relief or 
persons to whom relief was to be provided and such matters. 

3.5.2. Government departments, too, had undertaken gratuitous relief 
and relief works in the same areas. No instructions appeared to have been 
issued to the organisation or to officers in these areas regarding the number 
of persons to whom relief was to be provided in each panchayat or the 
specific work which they were to start, taking note of the number of persons 
being provided relief in the panchayat by the other agencies. 



14 

3.5.3. In 1972-73 and 1973-74 relief in the form of "Food for work" 
was g!ve~ in differ~nt districts a't different times by another voluntary 
organ!sat!on; Spe~1~ed ~ums were to be given by Government for the 
organisation s adm1111strahve expenditure. These programmes were brie­
fly as follows :-

r ro­
gramme 
number 

(I) 

II 

m 

rv 

v 

Arca of 
operation 
(district) 

(2) 

Cuttack 
Balasore 

Mayurbhanj 
Keonjhar 
Dbenkanal 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Sundargarh 
Sambalpur 
Bolang1r 
Kora put 
Kalahandi 
Phulbani 

Period of 
opera tion 

(3) 

April 1972 
to 

June 1972 

July 1972 
to 

September 1972 

February 1973 
to 

March 1973 

May 1973 
to 

July J973 

July 1973 
(one month) 

Number cf 
workers 

to be 
engaged 

(4) 

Approximate 
quantity of 

food articles 
to be supplied 

by the 
organisation 

,-__,A. _ _ ......, 

Wheat Oil 

(5) (6) 

Admini­
strative 
charges 

(7) 

(In tonnes) (In lakhs 
of rupees) 

21 ,000 3,727 207 0 '60 

21,000 3,727 207 0'90 

6,000 702 39 

6,000 l,053 49 0·25 

12,000 702 33 0·50 

For programme No. I, the number of workers to be employed in a 
block' was determined by the Department according to the extent of loss 
of crops in the kharif 1971-72 as assessed by the Bureau of statistics. 

Of 8 blocks of Cuttack District and 5 blocks of Balasore District, records 
of which were checked in audit, there were delays ranging up to 6 or 7 month s 
ju starting and completing works under programme No. I in 7 and 4 blocks 
respectively. In Kalahandi and Koraput Oistricts, there were delays ranging 
from one to three months in starting and completing works under programme 
No. V. Jn two blocks of Kalahandi District and one block of Koraput 

l 
District the oil component of the food wages was paid to the workers long 
after the works were closed, the delays ranging up to· 8 months. Further, 
in Jeypore Block of Koraput District, only two panchayats were considered 
by the Government as affected but works were executed in two other 
Panchayats also. 



15 

The cale for distribution of food luff was 2·25 kilograms of wheat 
and 125 grams of oil (l05 grams in programme No. JJI and IV) daily for a 
worker. ln addi tion to the food stuff, a cash wage of one rupee a day per 
worker was paid from Government funds for programme Nos. I , II and 
JU to enable a worker to purchase other necessities. Apart from the food 
stuff supplied by the organisation, the total expenditure on programme 
Nos. I, U, and IH wa Rs. 40'75 lakh s which included Rs. 33'36 lakhs on the 
cash wage. 

3.5.4. The Revenue Department decided in December 1972 that, after 
other relief operations were stopped from December 1972, the foodgrains 
in stock should be issued to voluntary organisations for distribution of 
relief to "marginal case ., for another three months. The relief was to be 
gratuitous for one month a nd in the form of " food for work" for two months. 
On conclusion of the programme, each organisation wa s to furnish lists of 
beneficiaries to whom gratuitous relief was provided with a completion 
report signed by the Block Development Officer. 

Examination of implementation of the programme in Rajanagar Block 
(Cuttack D istrict) indicated the following:-

(i) A third plli lanthropic organisation was asked by the Collector, Cuttack 
on 3Jst January 1973 to start relief programme in Rajanagar Block imme­
diately. Relie f was to be provided in the form of "food for work" to 500 
workers for sixty days at Lhe rate of 2 kgs. of peas a day to a worker and as 
gratuitous relief to 700 per ons for 30 days at the rate of 250 grams a day to a 
person. As against the requirement of 652'50 quintals of peas (600 quintals 
for food for wo rk and 52'50 quintals for gratuitou's relief) for the programme 
due for completion by March 1973, 9 11 '58 quintals were received by the 
block from t l1e CoJlector, Cuttack, 451'58 quintals between January and 
March 1973 and 460 quintals between April and July 1973. The organisa­
tion reported in June 1973 that the programme was implemented for a period 
of 26 days from the 9th March 1973 with 206'31 quiutals of peas received 
by the organi ation on the 8th March 1973. It wa s discontinued t11ere­
after as further stocks were not delivered. Government in ti mated (December 
1975) that the organisation had acknowledged (July 1973) receipt of a 
further stock of 140 quintaJs in May 1973, which it was reported, had been 
distributed to the distressed persons. The Government also intimated to 
Audit that the District Collector was being asked to report whether works 
executed by the organisation were done satisfactorily and whether the 
foodgrains made available to it were duly utilised. 

(ii) Tbe programme was continued by the block through village level 
workers after the organisation ceased work . The village level workers were 
issued 473·73 quintals of peas from April 1973 till February 1974. The Block 
Development Officers stated that 21 ·27 Jakhs cubic feet of earth-work were 
executed for this programme and the peas had been fully utilised. A 
test check of measurement books and muster roJls in Bandhapada pancha­
yat showed that measurements recorded by village level workers, had not 
beon checked nor had muster rolls been passed by any higher authority. 

(iii) Of the balance of9J'54 qui.ntals of peas, 58'10 quintals were uti lised 
a s emergent relief distributed after floods in September 1973 and 33·44 
quintals (value : Rs. 0'26 lakb) were reported as shortages. Orders regardiJ1g 
regularisation a re awaited (January 1976). 



16 

D. Miscellaneous 

3.6.1. Apart from gratuitous relief and rel ief works, certai n o ther 
meas ures were in itiated consequent on d rought, flood s o r cyclones. Ex­
penditure on these mea sures was booked under the sub-head " Miscellaneous''. 
Some o f these items a re mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

3 .6.2. Grants to 1>riva tc institutions for r etia ir of buildings 

Government decided in December 1971 to sanction grants to pJiva te 
institu tions for buildings damaged by the nood s and cyclone of 197 1. The 
grant was meant fo r repa ir or recons tru ction o f the build ings. T he amoun t 
sanctioned was to be uti lised within two mo nths from the da te the grant was 
received, fa iling wh ich the grantee was to refund the a mount . The grantees 
were also to furnis h a certificate of utilisa tio n within three months. 

In 197 1-72, R s. 6'27 lakhs were spent, of which Rs. 5'03 lakb were 
disbursed in Cuttack District a nd R s. 0·50 lakh in Ba lsore D istrict. 

In test check of records in Bhadrak Taha sil o f 13alasore District and 
Marshaghai and Pottamundai Ta hasils of Cuttack D is trict, it was ~een that 
the a mo unts were d isbursed to clubs, Pathagars, Mahi/a Samitis and Yubak 
Sa11glras between March and May 1972. l n 1io case was util isation certi­
ficate obtained (December 1974). The Department s tated in December 
1975 that the Co llecto rs concerned were being requested to pursue the 
matt er closely and to obtain utilisa tion ce rtificates q uickly. 

3. 7. Reconstruction of villages da maged by the tidal bore 

The Revenue Department p lanned in December 197 1 to reconstruct 
some villages in R ajanagar Block o f C ultack Distric t, which had been 
affected by the tidal bo re in 1971 and ar ra nged with a volunta ry organisa ­
tion to reconstruct the villages at a cost to Govern rnen t of R s. 300 per house, 
the rate approved by tbe Government for grants to ind ividuals for re:pair of 
ho uses, the ba lance of the cost being bo rne by the voluntary organisation . 
In Jan uary 1972, 8 vi llages were selected for reconstruction, five in R aja­
nagar, two in Pottamunda i a nd one iii Chandaba li Block, or which 4 vi llages 
in Rajanagar Block had been washed away in the tidal bore. Each village 
was to consist of 50 ho uses. Against R s. 1'20 lakhs required for 400 houses, 
R s. 8 lakhs were drawn in March 1972 on ab t ract bills. In April 1972 the 
scheme was revised so a to provide commo n faci lit ie like school buildings, 
sanitary latri11cs, tube-weJls, etc. , in each village a t a tota l cost of R s. 6 lakhs 
(Rs. 0 ·75 lakh per village) ; the grant was also raised fro m R s . 300 for each 
house as proposed earl ier to R s. 500 per house . The scheme was to be 
completed by June 1972. 

ln imple mentatio n, only I vi llage was taken up in Hajanagar Block, 
2 villages in Pottamunclai Block, I village in Mahaka lpara Block a nd .I 
vi llage in R asulpur Block, a ll in Cuttack District and o ne vi llage in Cha nda­
ba li Block of Balasore D istrict. The work in Raja nagar Block was entrusted 
to the Raja nagar Panchayat Samiti, in Poltamundai Block to the Ru ra l 
Engineering D epartment a nd in the other three blocks to the vo luntary 
o rga nisat io n . ln Rajanagar , 62 houses were to be conslruclcd 10 n type 



17 

plan and e~timate of Rs. 300 per house. In D ::cember 1975 the Department 
::.lated that 41 houses were entrusted to 3job-workers a nd they had come 
up to roof level. As regards the remaining houses it was stated that the 
job wo rke rs were not willing to ta ke up the construction and the Sub­
Divisional Officer had suggested that the work be done through a cont ractor. 
Further developments are awaited. Up to March 1973, Rs. 2 lakhs were paid 
to the R.ajanagar Panchayat Samiti for construction of the houses. Of 
these, Rs. o· 1 J lakh were spent up to Apt ii 1974; in fo rma tion regarding 
utilisa tion of the balance is awaited (Ja nuary 1976). 

In Po ttamundai Block, wcrk had not been started till April 1974 
beca use suitable sites were not available. 

In Mahaka lpara, R asu lpur and Chandabali Blocks, the voluntary 
organisation pla nned to construct 200 houses a t an est imated cost of R s. 2,000 
p er house. Of these , the o rga nisation and the Government were to contri­
bute R s. J ,000 and Rs. 500 respectively. the ba lance of R s. 500 being contri­
buted by the vi llagers in the shape of la bour and m ateria ls. The organisa ­
tion took LLP construction of 182 hou ses in the three vi llages. The to ta 1 esti­
mated cos t wa s Rs. 5'89 la khs, Rs. 3'64 lakhs fo r the houses a nd Rs. 2·25 
lakhs for comm unity faci lities for the three vi llages, against which the 
Department paid Rs. 3'64 lakhs to the o rganisation up to August 1974. Up 
to December 1975 the organ isation had completed constru ction of 168 houses 
in respect o f which Governmi:nt"s liability was Rs. o·s4 lakh only. In­
fo rmation regarding further progress a nd the u t ili at ion of the bala nce of 
the a mount wa . a wa ited (February 1976). 

3.8. Construction of houses for A<libasi and Harijan families 

3.8 .1 . The Government san ctioned R s. 30 lakhs in June 1972 for cons­
tructing urgently 2 ,500 h ouses ofa durable nature for p oor scheduled caste 
people who lost their houses again and again in success ive floods from July 
to October 197 1 a nd the cyclone o f October 1971 and could not afford to 
rebuild them with the grant of Rs. 150 to Rs . 300 admissible. The amount 
wa s sa nctioned by tak ing a n advance from the Orissa Contingency Fund 
in June 1972, seve n m onths after the cyclone, as no budget provision was 
made meanwhile . The scheme rnn ctioned by th e Government inter alia 
provid ed tha l : 

(i) 1.750 house were to be constructed in Kendrapara Sub-division of 
Cuttack District a nd 750 houses in the Bhadrak Sub-di vis ion of Ba lasore 
Distr ic t : 

(ii) each house wa to be constructed at a tota l cost of R s. 1,500 on the 
existing sit e of the beneficiary's hou se, R s. 1,200 being borne by Govern, 
mcnt fo r founda tion, pillars a nd roof and Rs . 300 by th e beneficiary for the 
wall. ; 

(iii) houses were to be completed and the am ount fu lly uti lised by 
the end of September 1972 ; and 

(i11) Panchayat Samities in the respective areas were 10 constru ct th e 
houses for which purpose moneys were to be dra wn by the District 
Colli:cto rs a nd cred ited to the deposit account of the Sa mi ties. 



18 

Tbe amounts were drawn by the Co llectors i11June1972 before plans 
and estimates of the houses were prepared ; R s. 21 Jakhs drawn in Cuttack 
District were credited to the deposit account o r 5 Pancbayat Samities of 
Kendrapara sub-division and Rs. 9 lakhs drawn in Balasore D istrict were 
credited to the deposit account of 2 Panchaya t Samities of l3hadrak Sub­
division. 

3.8.2. In August 1972, the scheme was modified to relieve the benefi­
ciary of his sh are of the contribution. In November 1972, the Department 
in consultation with the Rura l Engineering Organisation prepared two 
alternative model plans, one for an Attu type two-room thatched house and 
another for a single room tiled house, each costing Rs. 2,500 . Collectors 
preferred the Attu type thatched houses . The total n umber of houses was 
to be redueed from 2,500 to L,200, from J ,750 to 840 in Cuttack District 
and from 750 to 360 in Bala sore District. Jn the committee on na tura I 
calamities of Kcndrapara Sub-division (January J973), non-official members 
objected to the p roposal to construct thatched houses and suggested cons­
truction of single roomed houses with reinforced cement concrete (R. C. C.) 
roofs. In February 1973, the scheme was modifed in Cuttack D istrict ; 
single roo·m R. C. C. roof hou ses were now to be constructed at a cost of 
Rs. 3,000 each. The number of houses to be constructed in Cuttack District 
(originally 1,750, later 840) was thus reduced to 700. In fact, construction 
of 1,004 houses (682 in Cuttack District and 322 in Balaso re District) was 
taken up (February to March 1973), a marginal provision being kepi for 
price escalation. 

3.8.3. According to the Depa rtment (Ap ril 1975) p rogress ti ll Februa ry 
1975 was as follows .-

District Name of the Number Number Number Number 
block of houses completed in not 

to be 
built 

progre$s started 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Cut tack Rajan agar 325 180 80 65 

Mahakalpara 96 86 10 

Rajakanika 96 95 

Pottamundai 100 72 23 5 

Aul GS 42 20 3 

Total 682 475 134 73 

Balasore Chaudabali 180 166 6 8 

Qas1:1devpur 142 .113 27 

Total 322 281 33 8 



t9 

Of the 134 h o uses in Cuttack District and 33 houses in Balasore Distrjct 
on which work wa in. progrc~ in February 1975, 47 houses had been completed 
except for finishing touches, 82 hou es were :it different stages of cons­
truction a nd little work (plin th level or lower ) had been done on 38 houses. 
It wi ll be reca lled that the houses were intended to be completed hy Septe­
mber or Octo ber 1972. 

The delay in complet ion of the houses was attributed (Februaq 1976) 
by Government to paucity of materials besides difficulties in transporting 
materia ls to the villages which were sca tte red in inaccessible areas. 

3.8.4. Till Februa ry J975, R s. J 5·89 lakhs had been spent in Cuttack 
district out of R s . 2 l lakhs drawn a nd R s. 7·86 lakhs had been spent in 
Balasore out of Rs. 9 lakhs drawn ; Rs. 6'25 lakhs were lying in the persona l 
deposit accounts of the Panchayat Samities. Detailed a ccounts of ex­
pendit ure were a lso awaited (January 1976). 

3.9 Grant of educa tional concessions 

3.9. 1. After the cyclone of 1971, the Government decided that tuition 
fees for fou r months from November J97l to February 1972 and examina­
tion fees for the Annua l Examination 1972, of studen ts from area affected by 
the cyclone, wou Id be remitted. Rupees 55 lakhs were a llocated towards 
reimbursement of the loss of income of aided educational insti tu tions. Secon­
dary Board o f Education an d Universities. 

3.9.2. Jn February 1972, the Government sanctioned Rs. 55 la khs for 
t.he purpose ; expenditure was to be controlled by the Director of Public 
Instructio11 . The Director o f Public Jnstru crion. in turn, placed funds , having 
assessed their probable requirements, at tbe disposa l of Jnspectors or Schools 
a nd made payments directly to non-Govemme11t Colleges, Boa rd or Secondary 
Education and Unive rsities as follows:-

Inspector of Schools 

Non-Government Colleges 

Board o f Secondary Educati0n 

U tka I U niversity 

Other Universities 

Tota l 

Amount 
(In lakhs o f 

rupees) 

23 '90 

3·29 

12·00 

J 5·44 

0·85 

55'48 



20 

(i) Drawal of amounts and disbursement by Inspectors of Schools, 
Cuttack I Circle, Cuttack HI Circle and Balasore Circle were as follows :-

N :ime o f the c irc le /\mount Amount Amount Amount 
cliawn disbursed disbursed refunded 

till March after March to treasury 
1972 1972 

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(f n lakhs of rupees) 

Cut tack-I 2·2s 0'99 1 ·27 0·02 
( Up lo November 1972) 

Cuttack-111 2· 60 I 63 0'81 0'16 
(Up to .July .1 973) 

Balasore 2·73 2 "61 0 ·12 
(Up to December 1972) 

The Jns.Pecto rs of Schools did not obta in bills from the schools for rei m­
bursement with full par ticulars of the cla ims. They released funds to the 
institutions on ro ugh assessments and instructed them to submit utilisa tion 
certificates. Till August 1974, utilisa tion cert ificates for Rs. 3'84 lakhs (out 
of Rs. 5'23 lakhs disbu rsed) were awa ited in the three circles . 

(ii) The Department advised the Director of Publjc Tnstnrction in MarcJ1 
1972 to give Rs . 7 lakhs to the Board of Secondary Education towards the 
probable .loss of income of the Board on account of exemption from exa­
mina tion fees. The Director gave Rs. 12 lakhs to the Board on their plea 
that the loss might increase to tha t a mount. T he Department stated 
(February 1976) that the loss actually suffered by tJ1e Board on this accoWlt 
wa s Rs . 6'74 lakhs and tha t the balance of Rs. 5'26 lakhs, 1efund of wl1ich 
was ordered , had been otherwise uti lised by the Board. 

(iii) The Department advised the Director of Public Instru ction to give 
Rs. I lakh to the Utka l University towards its p robable loss on account o f 
exemption of examination fees and remission of tuition fees in colleges run 
by the University. The Director of Public Instruction gave Rs. 15·44 lakJ1s 
to the U nive'rs ity on a request made by it. TI1e Universit y reported in July 
1974 that the actual loss wa s Rs . 10.62 Jakhs. In February 1976, the D epart­
ment stated that the University h ad been asked to refund Rs. 4'82 lakhs and 
that there was no response in spite of repeated re mind ers . 

3.9.3. The Government sanctioned Rs . 10 lakhs on the 30th March 1973 
for remission o f tui tion fees fo r September and October 1972 payable by 
students belonging to areas affected by drought , flood or cyclone. This 
remission wa s applica ble to students whose pareuts' income was less than 
Rs. 150 per month a nd who did not receive any scholarship , aid or :financial 
ass istance fro m any source. 

The amount was drawn by the Director of P ublic . Instru ction in March 
1973. Till April 1974, Rs. 4·31 lakhs were disbursed and the balance of 
Rs. 5'69 lakhs was refunded to treasury in Ma y 1974. 



21 

3.9.4. ln lest check of the accoun t~ of Inspectors or Schools C uttack I 
Circle, C uttack llI C ircle a nd Ba lasore the following points were ~een :-

Amo unl received were disbursed as in th e following table :-

Name of the ci rc le Amount A mo unt Am o un t 
received d isbursed d isbursed 

by Ma rch 1973 after March 
1973 

( l ) (2) (3) (4) 

( Ln lak hs of ru pees) 

C uttack l 0"36 ii 
(ti ll March 1974) 

0"36 

Cu tt ad. Ill 0 '03 Ni l 
(t i ll l>ccembcr 197 J) 

o·oJ 

Ba lasorc 0·24 Ni l 0·23 
(till August 1974) 

Th e ln~pector~ of Schools were to obtain uti li ation certificates. Uti­
lisatio n certifica tes were awaited (August 1974) for some of the moneys dis­
bursed as foll ows :-

Circle 

C uttack 

C uttack 111 

Bala so re 

3.10. Grants for repair of school and college buildings 

Amount 
( In la kh s of ru rees) 

o· 15 

0·02 

0·23 

The Education Department spent lhe following amounts on repa ir o f 
school a nd college buildings damaged by floods o r cyclones : 

Year 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

Amount 

(In lakhs of ru pees) 

40·00 

39·75 

24·99 

ln lesl check of the accounts of Inspectors of Schools, Cutlack 1, C ut tack 
Ill a nd Ba lasore Circles the following points were seen :-

(i ) Grants-in-aid were paid to non-Government High Schoo ls 
for repa ir of their build ings. According to the d irect ions of the Directo r 
o f Public Inslruction, the full cost of repai rs, subject lo a maximum of R s. o· 15 
lakh fo r each institution, was to be paid in 1972-73 as a g ra nt. In 1972-73 
it was to be limited lo a third of the cost of repa irs. Jn l973-74, rc-imurse­
menl wa limited to 50 per cent of the estima ted cost of repair. 



22 

(ii) The ln!> pector of School , Cullack I Circle did not obtain plans and 
e!> Limale!> fo r the repa irs from the inst itutions in a ny of these years. The 
Inspector of Schools, .Balasore obtai ned plans a nd estimates in 1972-73 and 
1973-74 but no t in 197 L-72. The [n pector of Schools, Cuttack lll Circle 
obtai ned plans a nd e timates in 1971-72 a nd 1972-73 bul not in 1973-74. 
Ln ca es where plans and e timates were not obtained, grauts were released on 
rough e timates made by the in titutio ns. 

3. l I. Tube-wells 

3.1 J. I . After the cyclone of L971, the Urban Developmenl Departmen t 
proposed to sink about 1,600 tube-well at a cost of Rs. 160 lakb s to provide 
d rink ing water to people in coasta l region affected by the tlood a nd cyclone. 
The Government sanctioned R . 25 lakhs in Jan ua ry and Rs. J 3 1akhs in 
March 1972 for inking 5 10 tube-wells and Rs. 3·50 lakhs in March 1972 for 
repairing o r re- inki ng 36 tube wells damaged by the cyclone. Rupees J9·J L 
lakhs were a lso ·anctioned between November 1971 anti Ma rch 1972 from 
Plan fund s for in king a nolbcr J80 tube-well :.. 

3. 11 .2. The Public Health Division, .Baripada wa lo :-,ink. 216 tube-wells. 
According lo the Division (D ecember J 974) work Wa!> started between 
November L97J and July 1972 ou 207 lube-well::: ; 142 tube-wells were com­
pleted by March 1972, 59 more by June 1972 and the remaining six thereafter 
at a to tal cost of Rs. 19'32 lakhs. The Department, however, ioLimated in 
February 1976 that the work on a ll the lube-wells was started in November 
197 l and 2 15 were completed by July 1972. The Department has been reques­
ted to reconcile the discrepancies in the reports. 

3. L 1.3. (i) T he Cuttack Public Health Division was a llotted R s. 33·55 
lakhs lo sink 302 tube-wells. The D epartment intimated in February 1976 
that 296 tube-wells had been comp leted at a cost of Rs. 33·55 lakhs. 

(ii) One hundred tube-weUs were to be installed in Mahakalpara Block, 
which was bad ly affected by the cyclone and tidal bore in J 971. According 
to a report of the Division (December 1972) 74 tube-wells were completed, 
22 tube-wells Jrnd failed , two were in progress and two were abandoned. The 
Department bad adopted a norm that the wells, in the water of which the 
chloride content was more than 250 mgs. per li tre, were to be t reated as failures. 
For the e tube-well , the D epartment relaxed (January 1973) the permi ible 
limit from 250 mg . to 1,600 mgs. per li tre on the consideration that the 
geobydrological condition of the area was uch that the people had to tolerate 
a higher chloride content. According to the laboratory tests (February 1972) 
in respect of 42 tube-wells out of the seventy four completed, the chloride 
conlen l was witl1in 250 mgs per litre in the water of 3 tube-wells, between 
250 to l ,000 mgs per litre in tJ1e water of 20 tube-wells, between J,000 and 
1,600 mgs per litre in the water of 14 tube-wells a nd more than 1,600 mgs 
per lit re in th e water of 5 tube-wells. The Revenue D epartment stated in 
February 1976 that no adverse report had been received from the Executive 
E ngineer in charge of maintenance regarding utilisation of the tube-wells. 

3.12. Deep tube-wells 

(i) Arter the cyclone of October 197J, Government requested 
the Union Ministry of Food a nd Agriculture to deta il from the 
Centra l Ground Water Board, five rigs to the coa ~ta l strip of Ori sa to under­
take exp loration and exploitation of ground water in areas affected by the 



23 

tida l bore. The Central Ground Water Board decided to send five rigs as 
a lso to depute the Senior Hydro logist to select s ites in consultation with the 
autho rit ies of the State G overnment. 

(ii) The Central team, which visited the State abo ut a week later, observed 
in its report that the State Government had drawn up a program me fo r si nki ng 
of around 1,800 deep tube-wells in the cyclone affected a rea. 

The team recommended a cei ling of R s. 50 lakhs for about 100 tube­
wells to be completed ea rly and util ised for the rabi o r kliarif of 1972. 

(iii) The Senior Hyd ro logist of the Centra l Ground Wa ter Board was 
asked to select about t hirty sites in accessible areas. Jn November 1971, 
he selected 28 site , 17 in Balasore, 6 in Cuttack a nd 5 in Puri Districts. 

(iv) Rupees 50 lakhs were sanctioned by tbc l rrigatio n and Power Depart­
ment in February 1972 for drill ing of 56 deep lube-well , including 28 tube­
wells at ites selected by that IJ epartment. The tube-wells were to be completed 
in a ll respects and the amount utilised in full by the 3 1st March 1972. 

(v) The work had been started as soon ns the five rig reached coastal 
districts in December J 97 1. 

Till January 1972 progress was as fo llows :-

amc of the Block Name of the 
place 

( I) (2) 

Mahakalpara Masakan i 

C handabali . . Kheranga 

Chasa khanda 

Dasudcvpur . . Balinaga 

Depth to rcd Results 
(one well each) 

(3) ( 4) 

1,400 feet Sall water full depth, swee t water 
1111 (abando ned). 

860 feet 

1,334 feet 

1,227 fee t 

Salt \\atcr up to 500 feet , sweet 
water there after. 

Salt water up to 600 feet, sweet 
wa ter therea fter. 

Salt wa ter nil, S'-"Cet \\a te r full 
depth . 

By Ma rch 1972, a total o f 15 tube-wells were drilled, but no ne had been 
energised. Till August 1975, 55 tube-wells had been drilled of which fi ve 
were fa ilures and forty had been energised. 

(vi) Of Rs. 50 lakhs drawn in M a rch 1972, Rs. 35·75 lakh s had been 
spent ti ll D ecember 1973. Th e Revenue Department inti mated (D ecember 
1975) that info rmatio n rega rding u tilisa tion o f the balance o f Rs. 14·25 lak hs 
was awa ited from the Central G ro und Water Board. 

3.13. Agricultural measures 

The following expenditure was incurred in the Agriculture Department 
from relief funds for distribution of seeds and fertilisers :-

197 1-72 

.1 972-73 
1973-74 

(fn lakhs of rupees) 

26'88 

11 ·55 



24 

A test check in Distric t Agricullural Offices, Cuttack and Balasore 
indicated the following :-

(i) Seeds were issued to Block Development Officers for distribution 
on payment to cultivators of the affected a reas. The a mounts collected 
were to be credited to the Agriculture Department. The accounts of seeds 
supplied to and the money deposited by the Block authorities bad not been 
finalised (up to May 1975). 

(ii) Fungicides and pest icides were issued in 1971 -72 fro m Departmenl's 
stock to Block Development Officers for dist ribution free of cost to cul ti­
va tors. There •vas no information regarding the qu antities actually distri­
buted. 

(iii) A subsidy of R s. 6 lakhs was sanctioned by the G overnment in 
March 1972 to Orissa State Co-operative M a rketing Society toward s trans­
port and handling charges for 20,000 tonnes of fertilisers at th e rate of Rs. 30 
per tonne by road from the Society's depo t to the Block. The a mount was 
paid in full in M a rch 1972 ; the Society had not been asked to submi t detailed 
claim with particula rs, fo r example of the quantities of fertilisers actually 
transported to each block, as a basis for the amounts charged. Records 
of the quantity of fertilisers di stributed in each block were a lso not available 
in the Depa rtment (December 1974). 

3.14. Repair and restoration of Government properties 

3.14.1. Expenditure incurred by the Public Works Depa rtments, namely 
Irrigation , Road and Bu ildings' and Rural Engineering Departments on 
repairs and resto ra tion o f Government properties and booked in accounts 
under " 64- Famine R elief " was as fo llows :-

( I ) 

Irrigation a nd Power Department 

Works a nd Transport Department ( Roads and 
Buildings) 

1971-72 
(2) 

(In 

2 13·3 1 

112"86 

1972-73 1973-74 
(3) ( 4) 

lakhs of rupees) 

298 '41 331 ·35 

85" 19 176"70 

Rural Development D epartment 133"3! 67·0s 203·43 

From records checked in a few div isions it a ppea red that the works were 
awarded to contractors and there was no record of the number of labourers 
engaged from each block. 

3. 14.2. Certa in roads and bridges were reported to have been damaged 
by floods in 197 1-72. The list prepared in September 197 1 !ncluded a n ol~ 
bridge at Jajanga which was to be replaced and a nother bridge a t G oba n 
which was to be repa ired . 

Jn 1971 -72 a nd 1972-73, R s. 2· 50 lakhs were allotted fo r th e new bridge 
at Jajanga and Rs. 4· 50 lakhs fo r repairs o r the bridge at Gobari. 

The work on the Jajanga bridge was awa rded to a contractor in Apri l 
1972 and was completed in July 1973 ; Rs. 3·go lakhs were spent against the 
a llotment of Rs. 2·so Jakhs. 

Work on the Gobari bridge was not started (November 1974) as th<' 
allotment was considered inadequate. Of R s. 4· 50 la khs a llotted for this 



25 

bridge, Rs. l ·30 lakhs were utilised to meet the excess expendi ture on the 
Jaja nga bridge and the balance of Rs. 3·20 lakhs for special repairs to other 
stretches of the road on which the bridges are si tuated. 

3.14.3. In the Rural Engineering Division, Balasore, Rs. f "60 Iakhs 
pe(taining to the liabilities o f previous years were charged to relief expenditure 
of 1973-74. 

3.1 5. (i) Tn September 1973, the lrrigation and Power Department pre­
pared a list of irrigation and flood control works damaged by floods in July 
- September 1973 and asked for Rs. 215·33 Iakhs for repai r and restoration. 
After the floods jn October 1973, the Department prepa red a second list and 
asked fo r a fur ther sum of R s. 11 8 lakhs. Against the tota l requirement 
of Rs. 333·33 lakhs, the Revenue D epa rtment al located Rs. 328·49 lakhs in 

' January 1974 from distress relief funds. The a llocation was to be spent by 
the 31st March 1974 on repair o r restoration of assets damaged by floods. 

When progress of expend iture was reviewed in the middle of March 
1974, the I rrigation and Power Departmen t stated that only Rs. 240 Iakhs 
could be spent by the 31st March 1974 and requested that the balance of 
R s. 88"49 lakhs be made available in the next year. Anticipating that the 
amount would not be avai lable next year, the a llocation was reduced by Rs. 25 
lakb s and the Department was asked to spend the balance of Rs. 303"49 lakhs. 
A provision of Rs. 113·49 lakhs was also made in the third supplementary 
Estimate (passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 28th M arch 1974) in 
add ition to Rs. 190 Iakh provided in August 1973, making the total budget 
provision R s. 303"49 lakhs. Expenditure booked during the year was 
Rs. 331 ·35 lakhs. 

The expenditure mentioned above included Rs. 63 lakhs withdrawn from 
the Treasury on the 30th Ma rch 1974 and deposited in the State Bank of Ind.ia. 
This procedure was unusual, as in the Irriga tion Department payments are 
made by cheques in favour of the parties to who m moneys are to be paid. 
Government had autho rised the different proced ure for this transaction. 
A s menti oned later the amount was advanced to the Orissa Construction 
Corporation Limited, a State Government undertaking, on the 6th May 
1974. 

(ii) The Irrigation Department had decided on the 16th March 1974 
to entrust the following works to the Orissa Construction Corporation. f As 
time was short, tenders were not invited. 

Name of work Estimated cost 
(Rough) 

(In lakhsof rupees) 

(a) Construction of Kharasuan lefl 
from Jarodia to Routrapur 

Emb:inkment 12·40 

(b) Construction of Kharasuan right embankment from 
Sreebantapur to National Highway 

(c) Raising and streng thening Brahmani left embankment 
fro m Jobra to Birbha npur 

(.I) Raising and strengthening Brahmani right emba nkment 
No. 26 ·A fro m Bha lu khai to Dharmasala-Bhuda lin-
gam 

Tota l 

19•74 

15•85 

13·22 

61 ·21 



26 

All four works were in the nature of o riginal works, the first two being 
entirely new a nd the last ~wo su?stantial additions lo existing em~an kmcnts; 
these works did not fi gure 111 the list of damaged assets prepa red 1n Septem­
ber- October 1973. 

• 
P rovision for these works existed in the budgets of 1972-73 and 1973-74 

under the capital head " LOO-Capital Outlay on Jrrigation, Navigatio n and 
D rainage Proj ects (Commercia l)" and administra tive a pprova l had been 
accorded fo r Kharasuan right embankment. The works formed a pa rt of 
the M aster Plan of flood co ntrol schemes in the basin of the river Brahmani 
The M aster Plan had been prepared witho ut a study, with models, of the 
pattern of floods in various bra nches of the river. Its implementa tion a nd 
work on the Kha rsuan right embankment had been held up as the Member 
(Flood) Centra l Water a nd Power Commission had commented that such 
model studies were necessa ry to determine the correct design. Technical 
opinion had also no t been in fa vour of the construction of these embankments 
ea rlier when a num ber of representations were received (April 1973-February 
1974). 

(iii) Work was started in the second half of April 1974. Meanwhile 
objections came from the Press a s a lso from a Member of the Legislative 
Assembly. T he latter pointed out that the emban kments would lead to 
g reat loss of life and property in new areas in the flood season and should 
no t be taken up until the Rengali Project was completed. The C hief Engineer 
J rrigation and Addi tional Chief Engineer agreed on reconsideration that 
there was risk of breaches in new areas in the event of massive fl ood. T he 
G overnment o rdered (May 1974) that works on a ll four em bankments be 
stopped. By then, work valued at Rs. 19· 14 lakhs had been done. 

T he Additiona l Chief Engineer observed (7th May 1974) that wo rks 
on the Kha rasuan righ t embankment (expend iture: Rs. 3· J 1 lakhs) would be 
of no value in a fl ood. Work of lhe K ha rasuan left embankment was done 
on short leng ths by fill ing up gaps and broken portions of a n o ld embankment 
which had been a bandoned in 1928, but he felt tba t the work done on tbis 
embankment would not be entirely wasted . No complete technical evaluation 
of the efTect of these wo rks on flood contro l had been a ttempted. 

(iv) For these works the Corporation had quoted ( 19th March 1974) 
rates much higher than those in the sched ule of rates on the ground tha t only 
80 days were left fo r their completion before the onset o f the mon oon in 
June 1974 and the Corpora t ion would have to recruit la bourers from outside 
the d istrict a s the work cou ld not be completed in time by engaging local 
la bourers a lone. ft was a lso stated that the villagers would have to be 
persuaded to pa rt with their lands as the land fo r the sea t of the new emba nk­
ments was no t acquired and G overnment land was a lso not available to 
ex~avate earth required for the construction and improvement works. Deta iled 
estimates were fina lised by negotiations in the fi rst week of April 1974 and 
ra tes quoted by the Co rpora tion were accepted. The cost of each work 

I 



27 

according to the deta iled estimates at the 1972 schedule of ra tes a nd the 
amounts based on tbe accepted rates were as follows :-

Name of the Work 

( I) 

('1) K harasuan Lef'I 

(b) Kharasuau Right 

(c) Brahmani Left 

(d) Brahmani R ight 

Total 

Est imated cost 
(schedule of 

rates 1972) 

(2) 

(In 

10·23 

16"99 

15·01 

6"92 

49· 15 

Amount accor- Excss over the 
di ng to rates schedule of 
quoted by the rates 
Corporal ion 
and accepted 

(3) (4) 

lakhs of rupees) 

24"56 14"33 

3.1"90 14"91 

30'23 15·22 

I 1"65 4·73 

98'34 49·19 

(11) An advance of R s. 63 lakhs was sanctioned by the G overnment in 
April 1974 for pa ymcnt to th e Corporation for th e above wor ks as follows :-

Kharasuan Left 

K harasuan Right 

llrabmani Left 

Brahma ni Righl 

To tal 

The sanction, inter alia, provided tba t :-

Amount 
( In lakhsofrupees) 

15 

20 

20 

8 

63 

(a) the advance would bear interest a t 7·75 per cent per annum, a nd would 
be recovered by adj ustment of each bill payable to the Corporati on until 
the advance a nd interest due were recovered ; and 

(b) if the wor k was not comp leted within the st ip ulated period (80 days) 
the Corpora tion would immediately refund the unadjusted balance of th e 
advance with in terest in one insta lment. 

The Corpora tion executed the agreement ea rly in M ay 1974 and the 
advance of Rs. 63 lak hs was pa id to th em in full soon therea fter. After work 
was stopped, fina l measurements were taken between M ay and July 1974 
accord ing to which the value of work d<?ne was R s. 19· 14 lakhs. Of the to taJ, 
R s. 0·65 lakh was recovered towards mtercst and Rs. J8·49 la khs towards 
the advance, leaving a ba lance of Rs. 44·51 lakhs with the Corpo ration. 



28 

(vi) The Additional Chief Engineer, Irrigation asked the Corporation 
in September 1974 to remit Rs. 20·41 lakbs out of the unspent balance of 
Rs. 44·51 lakhs to Executive Engineers of ten divisions and to credit Rs. 23·71 
Iakhs directly into the treasury as a receipt. The Corporation remitted in 
October 1974, Rs. 20·41 lakhs to the Executive Engineers and credited 
Rs. 23·71 Jakhs into the treasury in February 1975. The balance of Rs. 0·39 
lakh had not been refunded by the Corporation (May 1975) nor was it 
directed to do so. The Corporation had claimed in September 1974 a compen­
sation of R s. 0·97 lakh towards loss incurred on account of the stoppage of 
work. The claim was awaiting disposal (May 1975). 

(vii) There was no provision in the agreement that only individua ls from 
distressed areas would be engaged, nor was there any intimation to Relief 
Officers on record asking them to direct such persons to the works. In his 
inspection report da ted the 7th May 1974, the Additiona l Chief Engineer 
bad mentioned that the number of workers recruited from elsewhere and local 
labourers on tha t da te was as follows:~ 

Local Others 
labourers 

(In numbers) 

Kharasuan Left 500 1,206 

Kharasuan R ight l ,500 2,000 

Brahmani Left 300 580 

r> rahmani R ight 700 3,055 

Total 3,000 6,841 _______ .. __ 



29 
C HAPTER 4 

EXPENDITURE, A CCOUNTS AND CENTRAL ASSISTANCE 

4.J. The expenditure (excluding loans) incurred directly for reli ef of 
distress and booked under t he head "64-Famine Relief" from 1969-70 
to 1973-74 was as follows :-

Sub-head of Account 1969-70 1970-71 197 1-72 1972-73 1973-74 Total 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(fn lakhs of rupees) 

Salaries and establish- 13·98 J 3"37 33·29 53'00 42·43 156·07 
ment 

Relief Works 322°16 39·5 1 664'64 383° .14 242·80 J ,652·25 

Gratuitous Relief 14"24 8·11 429 '59 276°67 83•32 812·53 

M iscellancous 124·51 23·19 567.61 746°91 888·41 2,350·69 

- --·- ------ - - ------------

Total 474°89 84 •78 1,695'13 1,459°72 1,2s1·02 4,97 1 ·54 

- --------- - ------ - - ----

The total expenditure and the average annual expenditure of the 
Fourth Plan period a nd in earlier Plan periods arc given below :-

Total Annua l 
expenditure average 

(In crorcs of rupees) 

First Plan 2·68 0•54 

Second Plan 2·34 0·47 

Third Plan 8·10 1 ·62 

Annual Plans ( 1966-67 to J 968-69) 22·11 7·37 

Fourth Plan 49·72 9·94 

4.2. Funds are atlotted by the State Government to various Departments 
for reilef measures to be executed by them ; the Departments, in turn, make 
sub-allo tments to their field units. 



30 

. ~unds atlot ted by the Board of Rev.enuc (Specia l R elief Branch) to certain 
districts after the cyclone and fl oods in October 197 l and the population 
affected in each district were as foll ows :-

Dis1rict Po pulat ion Amount allo1ted Amount allo tted 
affected for rel ief works per capita 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 

(In lakhs) (In lakhs of rupees) (f n rupees) 

Cu ttack 33·05 J00"24 3·03 

Balas ore 13·99 36°14 2·50 

Dhenkanal 1°36 9°36 6°80 

Ganjam 0"26 9 ·50 36'54 

The Department stated in September 1975 that a llotment of funds for 
relief measures was made in co nsideraLion ~f the intensity of distress, number 
of persons affected and the extent of area involved. lt was also stated that 
i ~ was neither possible nor desirable to allot funds to districts strictly p ropor­
tionate to the number of perso ns a!Tectcd. 

4.3. For districts where records were reviewed, funds allotted by the 
Board of Revenue to the Collectors for rel ief measures from 1971-72 to 
1973-74 were as follows :-

District 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 

( In lakhs of rupees) 

Kora put 1"01 3 1"70 12·37 

Kalahandi 0·30 15"48 8"34 

Dhenkanal 25"05 45"66 1s·22 

Cuttack 274"85 92·34 60·2s 

Balasa re 79·71 38 "57 71"47 

Funds a!lotted to and expenditure incurred by, some of the other depart­
ments bave been mentioned in Chapter 3. 

4.4.1. Budget provision was made by t he respective departments, for 
relief measures entrusted to the Agricultural, Med ical, Public Health a nd 
Veterinary departments a nd repair or restoration of public properties by the 
Public Works a nd Irrigation D epartment. From 1971-72 to 1973-74, expendi­
ture o n such heads was incurred by seventeen departments. Eacb department 
followed the procedure of drawal a nd disbursement of funds as appl icable 
to that department for its normal functions. 

4.4.2. Tn the Revenue Department, Sub-divisional Officers drew money 
on abstract bills under special orders of the Government and ga~e cash ad­
va nces to Tahasildars for di sbursement of grants for house repairs, rehabi­
lit ation of destitutes and repair of buildings a nd to Bl ock Development Officers 
for expenditure on relief works and similar measures. 



31 

4.4.3. Accord ing to financial rules of th0 Government, detailed bills in 
respect of moneys drawn o n abstract bi lls are to be sent to Audit within three 
months in respect of works expenditure and one month in other cases. The 
number of detailed bills not submitted till July 1974 for amounts drawn on 
abstract bills and debited to "64-Famine Relief" was as follows :-

Year N umber of Amount 
items out- (In lakhs of 

standing 

Upto 1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 

Total 

845 
75 

109 
105 
225 

1,359 

rupees) 

70·55 
2·g9 

238"45 
234·52 
323·32 

869•73 

The Department stated in December 1975 that detailed bi lls for Rs. 709'20 
lakhs were submitted between August 1974 to July 1975. Details have been 
called for (February 1976). 

4.4.4. The State Government sanctioned:-several grants to local bodies 
and non-Government educational institutions for relief expenditure out of 
the provision under the bead "Misceilaneous". According to the Financial 
Rules, utilisation cer tificates duly countersigned by competent authgrity are 
to be sent to Audit within three months of expiry of the year in which the grant 
is spent but such certificates were awaited (February 1976) in respect of 
grants totalling Rs. 210·45 lakhs paid in J 973-74 or earlier. 

4.4.5. In some cases, the unspent balance of relief moneys was not refunded 
to the treasury and accounts were not finalised. For instance, the cash book 
for rel ief accounts maintained in the office of the Collector, Cuttack showed 
the following balances at the end of each year :-

As on Cash balance 

31st March 1972 
31st March 1973 
31st March 1974 
30th June 1974 

(Jn lakhs of rupees) 
8"96 
6•49 
g·33 

7·32 

Of R s. 7·32 Jakhs in hand in June 1974, Rs. 2·08 lakhs had been drawn 
in 1973-74, Rs. 2·73 lakhs in 1972-73 and R s. 2·21 lakhs in earlier years. 
The D epartment stated that Rs. 2·17 lakhs had been spent between July 1974 
and September 1975, leaving a balance of Rs. 5· 15 lakhs (December 1975). 

4.4.6. As mentioned in paragraph 3.2.2, Rs. 448" 17 lakhs advanced by 
the Revenue D epartment to the Supply Department for foodgrafos supplied 
for relief measures were outstanding, as final bills accepted by Collectors 
could not be furnished by the Supply Department to the Revenue D epartment. 



32 

Consequently, the Board of Revenue started in April 1974 verification of the 
Supply Department's figures for foodgrains supplied in 1973-74. The verifi­
cation inter alia revea led the following :-

(i) Bills of the suppliers totalled Rs. 39·21 lakhs as against Rs. 51 '23 
lakhs advanced by the Revenue Department in 1973-74. The Revenue Depart­
me?t stated (December 1975). that the advance was made against provisional 
claims for Rs. 51 ·35 lakhs earlier submitted by the Supply Depart ment. 

(ii) Claims for Rs. 9· 15 lakhs (included in the sum of Rs. 39·21 lakhs) 
fo r foodgrains supplied to Cuttack Oistrict were awai ting deta iled verification 
and acceptance by the Collecto r as discrepancies were noticed between the 
supp liers' figures a nd those of the Relief Officers. · 

In test check in the sub-divisional office, Kendrapara and in the district 
offi~, Cuttack, it was seen that. the quantities stated to have been delivered 
t o different officer~ were substanttally gre?ter or less than !h~ quanti ties reported 
to have been received, the net effect being that approximately 40 tonnes less 
bad been received than claimed for. 

Cla ims for other years had not been checked (January 1976). 

4 .5. 1. According to principles enunciated by the Government of India 
in September 1966, 75 per cent of the expend iture incurred in excess of the 
margin • laid down by the Fi nance Commission and subject to the ceiJjngs 
fixed by the Government of India, was eligible for Central assistance (50 per 
cent as grant and 25 per cent as loan). Expenditure on relief measures inclu­
di ng gratuitous relief, relief works and provision of drinking water were eligible 
for assistance but not expend iture on esta blishment, heavy equipment or other 
items like repairs to Govern·ment properties. For the latter items, the G overn­
ment of J ndia gave adhoc loa ns if the ways and mea ns posi tion of the State 
Government so necessitated . On the request of the State G overnment for 
Central assistance the Government o f India deputed study teams to assess. 
the situation and to make recommendations. Ceilings were fixed on expendi­
ture of various types for computation of such assistance o n the basis of their 
recommendations. Occasions on which Central study teams were deputed 
to the State during the period 1971-72 to 1973-74, the cost of relief measures 
estimated by the Stale G overnment and the ceilings fixed by the Government 
of India were :-

Period of visit of 
Central Team 

(J) 

September 197 1 (17th to 18th) 

Occasion of calamity Estimate of 
the 

Government 
for relief 
measures 

(2) (3) 

Ceiling 
aPproved by 

the 
Government 

of India 
(4) 

Floods (July 1971 to 
September 1971) 

(In crores of rupees) 
7'80 3·90 

November J97J ( 15th to 19th) Cyclone(October 1971) 195'13 25'00 

March 1972 (2 1st to 24th) . . Cyclone (October 1971) (Rs. 21 ·95 crores 
were to be spent in 
197 1-72 and Rs. 3'0S 
crores in 1972·73) 

• Rs. 123 lakhs per year as fixed by the Four th Finance Commission inc(eased to. 
Rs. 125 lakhs by the Fifth Finance Commission. 



·' 

Period of visit of 
Cent ra l Team 

( I) 

July 1972 (3rd to 6th) 

33 

Occasion of calamity 

(2) 

. . D rought and scarcity 
(April J972 t o October 
1972) 

October 1972 (9th to 12th) . . F lood and Cyclone (July 
1972 to September 1972) 

Sel71ember 1973 (21st to 23rd) Flood (J uly 1973, Septe-
mber 1973) 

November 1973 (2nd to 4th) . . Flood (October J973) . . 

Estimate of Ceiling 
the approved 

Government by t he 
for relief Government 
measures of India 

(3) (4) 

(In crores of rupees 

16"00 6'33 

20 ·34 5'29 

12·20 7·03 

J5"37 4·71 

4.5.2. So me of the observations made by the Central study team s, were 
as follows :-

(i) For emergent relief in the wake of the cyclone in October 1971 
the State Government estimated the num ber of affected people at 59 lakhs and 
estimated the requirem ent at Rs. 2 crores. For gratuitous relief to the disabled, 
another lls. 2 crores was estimated. The tea m observed that emergent relief 
to a population of. 59 lakbs was unwa rranted and reconv n ended Rs. 75 lakbs 
for emergent relief and Rs. 25 lakhs for gratuitous relief. 

(ii) For the relief progra mme consequent on fl oods and the cYclone in 
September l 972 the State Governm ent estimated Rs. 11 5 lakhs for house 
building grants to persons whose houses were dam aged by flood and cyclone. 
It was stated tha t a round 30,000 houses had coilapsed completely and some 
1,70,000 houses had been dam.aged . The requirement of fu nds was assessed 
at Rs. 45 lakhs, at Rs. 150 per house, fo r fully collapsed houses and R s. 70 
lakhs, at Rs. 30 to Rs. 50 per house, for partly damaged houses. The team 
considered the Sta te Government's e~timate to be high and recommended a 
sum of R s. 30 lakbs, for the purpose. 

(iii ) Consequent o n fl oods in J uly 1973 a nd September 1973 the State 
Government estimated that about 40,000 landless labourers would need employ. 
ment for abo ut two mo nth s till the commencement of harvesting in N ovember 
1973, for which Rs. 75 lakhs would be required. The team observed that 
repair and restora tion works would provide so me employment and ceiling 
of Rs. 30 lakhs would suffice for the purpose. 

(iv) Similarly, consequent on floods in October 1973, the State Govern­
ment had estimated that Rs. 48 lakhs would be required for grants to educa­
cational institu tions (Rs. 28 lakbs for repairs to bui ldings and Rs. 20 lakhs 
for remission of fees of the students in the a ffected a reas) . The requirements 
were not suported by relevant statistics, The team observed that Rs. 15 
lakhs would be adequate. 



34 

4.5.3. The ceilings fixed by the Government of India and expenditure 
reported by the State Government from 1971-72 to 1973-74 were as follows :-

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 
Sub head of r--"-----.. ,----"---, ,.--.--"----, 

account Ceiling Expcndi- Ceiling Expendi- Ceiling Expendi-
tu re ture turn 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Relief i terns 895 1.080'72 949·95 87 1'50 3l8'29 41 8'54 

(ii) Repair and 490 493'50 408'50 487'37 745·48 782'43 
res I oration 

(iii) Loans 810 810'00 108'00 180'08 uo·oo 80·00 

Total 2,195 2,384.22 l ,466'45 1,538·95 1,173'77 1,280'97 

Further details are Ill Appendix III. 

The followin g amou nts were given provisionally by the Government of 
India during the years 1971-72 to 1973-74, as Central assistance, subject to 
adjustment :-

Year Grant Loan Total 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

(Jn Iakhs of rupees) 

1971-72 300'00 l,000'00 j ,300'00 

1972-73 372·20 783'46 l,155'66 

1973-74 1os·oo 805'00 910'00 

Total 777'20 2,588 '46 3,365'66 

The Central assistance given is subject to adjustment on the basis of 
actual qualifying expenditure. 

It has been mentioned in Para 4.4 that detai led bills bad not been rendered 
for a mounts drawn on abstract bills, accounts of foodgrains supplied had 
not been finali sed, local bodies who had bef}n given grant s fo r relief bad not 
furnished utilisation certificates and some moneys drawn were not spent 
immediately. It was therefore difficult to ascertain how much was spent on 
relief measures. Further, as mentioned earlier in this Report some moneys 
were spent on purposes which do not Prima facie qualify for Centr.al assis­
tance, for example expenditure on original works out of funds provided for 
repair (c.f. paragraph 3.14 above) and purchase of d/1oties, sarees and gamchas~ 
most of Which were lying in stock (paragraph 3.2.3 above). 

". 



35 

4.6. A fund known as the "Orissa Famine Relief Fund" was constituted 
under the Orissa Famine Relief Fund Regulation 1937 as amended from 
time to time. Receipts into, and disbursements from, the Fund during the 
five years ending 1973-74 were :-

Year Opening 
balance 

Receip ts Disbursements Closing 
balance 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1969-70 ]25'00 125'00 

1970-71 125'8 1 59·73 66'08 

1971-72 66'08 125'83 191 '00 0 '91 

1972-73 0 '91 125'00 125'00 0'91 

1973-74 0'91 125'00 125'00 0 '91 

The balance in the Fund as on 31st March 1974 was Rs. 91 ,000. 



36 

CHAPTER 5 

DROUGHT PRONE AREAS PROGRAMME 

5.l. Drought is chronic in some areas of the State due to peculiar 
physical features and meagre facilities for irrigation. A Centrally Spon­
sored scheme called the Drought Prone Areas Programme (earlier 
known as t)le Rural Works Programme) was in itiated in April 1970 for 
implementation during the Fourth Plan period. The Programme was 
initially designed to mitigate, if not totally to eradicate, the severity of 
drought by organising. labour-intensive and production oriented works 
which would also provide employment opportunities to local labour. 
Works started under the programme were to be in addition to fhose included 
in the normal Plan. From January 1972, the programme was viewed more 
as a permanent solution, to the extent possi6le, oftne problem of drought 
in selected areas, rather than as a scheme merely to create employment 
opportunities. Master Plans were visualised as an exercise in micro-level 
pla nning f<?r integrated a rea development. Works were t<? be integra~ed 
with on-going relief and Plan programme a nd taken up 111 the fotlowtng 
order of priority :-

(i) major, medium or minor irrgation projects, 

(ii) so il conservation and afforestation, and 

(iii) roads necessary to open up the areas. 

The programme also envisaged selection of a suitable agency fo r 
adequate supervision , guidance and control to ensure completion of the 
works by March 1974. 

5.2. Of the thirteen districts, two districts (Kalahandi and Phulbani) 
which are predominantly inhabited by tribals were selected by the Govern­
ment of India for implementing the programme on the consideration tbat 
these districts are economically backward apart from being vulnerable to 
drought. In January 1971, 25 blocks in these two districts were selected 
(11 out of 18 blocks in Kalahandi and 14 o ut of 15 in Phulbani). 

5.3. Details of the programme were discussed by the State Govern­
ment in January 1971, with officers of the Government Of India. Items 
mentioned below were approved for execution in July 1972, a year a nd 
half la ter, after Master Plans were prepared and discussed. 

Particulars o f the Number Allotment Percentage Area in 
S cheme of units to the acres 

total (planned to 
outlay be 

irrigated) 
(l) (2) (3} (4 ) (5) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i ) Minor Irrigation 4 240'92 60"2 24,500 

(ii) SJil Conservation 
affores tation 

and 51"89 13·0 

(iii) Roads 7 107' 19 26"8 
(293 Kms.) 



37 

Details of approved works are in Appendix IV. The estimated cost 
of tbe 14 minor irrigalion schemes was Rs. 230·39 lakhs, but Rs. 249·92 
!a~hs . Were allotted t<? meet possibl_e price escalatiory. Of t~e l~ m t ~or 
1r r1gat•on schemes, six were reservoirs, the other eight being diversion 
weirs which were to supplement irrigation in the klzarif season, if there 
were adequate rains that year. 

5.4. Irrigation, soil conservation, afforestation and road works were 
executed through Rural Engineering, Soil Conservation, Forest and Roads 
and Buildings Divisi ons respectively. In the district, the work was co­
ordinated by the Collector and at the State level by the Revenue Depart­
ment till March 1971 and thereafter by the Community Development 
(Panchayat Raj) Department. Expenditure reported on these works was 
as follows :-

Works 

(1) 

Minor Irrigation 

Roads 

Soil Conservation 

Afforestation 

Total 

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Total 

(2) (3) ( 4) (5) ( 6) 

(Jn lakhs of rupees) 

32·23 

15"01 55·03 

3·50 6"44 

0·95 

18"51 94"65 

85"89 

26"6 1 

10·33 

1"56 

124·39 

12·27 

17'12 

13·42 

0"65 

103"46 

190·39 

113"77 

33"69 

3· 16 

341·01 

Against the expenditure of Rs. 341 ·01 lakhs reported by the State 
Government, the Government of India had given grants totalling 
Rs. 311 ·20 lakhs. 

5.5. Progress of works till the 31st March 1974 was reported to be 
as fo llows :-

Works 

(l) 

Minor I rrigation 

Soil Conservalioo:­

Nu Ila bunding 

Land levelling 

Sisal plantation 

Cofee plantation 

Afforestation 

Roads 

Total 

Units completed 

(2) 

None (1,050 acre Irriga­
ted) 

155 units 1 
2,456 acres 

J 
265 acres 

97 acres 

1,560 acres 

174 kms. 

Estimated Expenditure 
cost reported 

(3) (4) 

(In lakbs of rupees) 

230"39 

47'41 

4"48 

107'71 

389"99 

190"39 

33"69 

3"16 

11 3·77 

341"01 
--- -----



38 

It will be seen that while approximately 80 per cent of the estimated 
cost of minor irrigation works had been spent no scheme was complete 
and only J ,050 acres had been brought under irrigation against 24,500 acres 
pla nned. Expenditure on roads exceeded the original estimate by 
Rs. 6 ·09 lakhs whereas only 174 kilometres had been constructed against 
293 kilometres of roads planned ; no road had been completed to its full 
length. 

5.6. In July 1973, because of over-au financial stringency the Govern­
ment of India telegraphically informed all State Goverrlments t_o stop forth­
with soil conservation, afforestation and road works as~ no further assi­
stance could be given in 1973-74. State Governments were informed in 
October 1973 that the amount already released in 1973-74 should be utilised 
to meet excess expenditure incurred till the end of 1972-73 and expenditure 
in all sectors including minor irrigarion on both staff and . works till July 
1973. Any amount tlieh available could be used to complete irrigation 
works in Progress. State G overrlments were also requesteq to complete 
other incomplete works out of their own resources either in 1973-74 or 
in 1974-75. 

In Orissa, the State Goverrunent continued other incomplete works , 
bu t stopped sisal and cofee plantation. According to the Joint Director, 
Soil Co nser'vation (September 1974), 740 acres of land developed for 
plantation and seedlings grown in nurseries were lying unutilised because 
work was stopped in July 1973, when plantation was to commence. Accor­
ding to him, bushes were coming up in the land remaining unutilised and 
seedlings in the nurseries dying. In Phulbani District , Rs. 2·1 6 lakhs and 
Rs. 0·24 lakh bad been spent in developing 450 acres of land and raising 
13·g lakhs seed lings respectively, of which 112·5 acres of land and 3 lakhs 
seedlings respectively were utilised . Information in respect of land and 
seedlings in Kalahandi district and expenditure on equipment lying 
unutilised were awaited (Janu ary 1976). 

5.7. Other points noticed were :-

(i) According to the Chief Engineer, Rural Engineering Organisa­
tion (October 1974), one irrigation scheme was not started at all after 
some preliminary work was done, because of litigation with the contractor 
selected for the work. Of the other thirteen schemes, four have since been 
completed (January 1976). To complete minor irrigation and road works, 
a fur ther expenditure of Rs. 78 lakhs was planned in the Fifth Plan period 
and the works were continuing (March 1976). 

(ii) In Phulbani District, Rs. 5·29 Iakhs were diverted (up to September 
1972) from funds provided for irrigation scheme to road works not aPpro­
ved for the programme, 

(iii) From December 1971, Sta te Governments were a!lowed to pur­
chase equipment, vehicles, etc., needed according to their norms and 
assistance for this purpose was to be in the form of Joans from out of 
the total allocation to the State. State Governments were, however, allowed 
to debit to the programme the usual tools a nd plants charges at I! per 
cent of the cost of san ctioned works. In 1971-72, Rs. 9·42 lakhs were 
spent from programme funds on purchase of tools and plants including 
four crawler tractors (Rs. 8 lakhs) for reservoir schemes a nd two jeeps 
(Rs. 0·52 lakh) for supervision of the works. 



PART II 

DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS 





41 

ll. DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS 

CHAPTER 1 

I NTRODUCTORY 

1.1 . 1 n December J 943, a p1an for development of roads over a period o f 
20 years, was formulated at a conference of Chief Engineers held at Nagpur. 
This programme, known as the Nagpur Plan, envisaged that the country 
should have a total of 6,40,000 kilQmetres (reduced to 5,30,000 kilometres 
aner partition) of roads by 1963. The plan also aimed at providing a well­
balanced development of all classes of roads, inter alia to bring every 
village within a reach of two m iles of a road in the case of thickly popula­
ted areas and of five miles of a road in other areas. 

1.2. In Nagpur Plan, roads were classified into various categories 
as follows :-

(i) National Highways-T he main highways connecting capitals of 
Provinces (States), ports, etc., and to be declared as such by the Govern­
ment of India. 

(ii) State Highways-Other trunk or arterial routes of a Province 
(State) connecting National Highways or highways of adjacent States, 
district headquarters and important cities within the Province (State) and 
serving as the main arteries of traffic from or to district roads. 

(iii) District Roads- Roads travers ing each district, serving areas 
of production and markets and connecti ng them with each other or with 
Highways and rai lways. District roads were furtber sub-divided according 
to expected traffic and specifications into two categories:-

(a) Major District Roads conforming roughly to the same specifica­
tions as the State llighways. 

(b) Other District R oads to be of somewhat lower specifications. · 

(iv) Viliage Road 1-Roads connecting villages or group of villages 
with each other or with the nearest district road, main highway, railway 
or river ghat. 

State Hi ghways and Major District R oads were mostly to be provided 
with a durable hard crust of a type which was both economical and easy to 
maintain. Other District R oads were to be generally provided with a 
properly engineered earth surface but improveml!nts such as gravelling, 
soil stabilisation or macadam surfacing were to be considered wher.ever 
necessary. All State Highways were to be adequately bridged; the likely 
interruptions were generally not to be more than twelve hours at a time 
or more than six times in a year. Vi!lage Roads and Other District R oads 
were to have adequate crossi ngs over strei\m s so as to be usable with minimal 
interruptions. 



42 

1.3. First and Second Plans 

During the first two Plans, emphasis was on improvement of the exis­
ting roads and construction of new bridges and not on construction of new 
roads. The general objective was to make the existing roads all-weather 
roads rather than to add to fair weather roads. By the end of the First Plan 
(March 1956) 17 per cent of the roads had been surfaced. The Second Pian 
mainly concentrated on metalling of road surfaces, widening of roads 
wherever necessary and black toppings ; construction of a few by-passes 
was al so undertaken. 

During this period, 2,849 kilometres of roads were stated to have 
been improved and 80 kilometres of roads and 44 bridges built. 

I .4. In v_iew of the rapid changes that were taking place in the country 
and their impact on the growth of road traffic, it was considered necessary 
to review the Nagpur Plan before it came to an end i nl 963-64 and re­
appraise the requirement of roads to cater to the needs of the expanding 
economy of the country. An All-India Road Development Plan for a period 
of 20 years commencing from 1961-62 was formulated at a con 'erence of 
State Chief Engineers in J957. Keeping in view the availability of funds, the 
20-year Plan proposed an increase in the total road length in India from 
5·34 lakh kilometres to 10'60 lakh kilometres bY 1981, two-fifths of which 
were to be surfaced. An important objective wa s to bring every village in 
a developed and agricuJturat area within four miles of a metalled road and 
l '5 miles of any road, in a semi-developed area within eight miles of a 
metalled road and three miles of any road and in an undeveloped and unculti. 
vated area within 12 miles of a m-etal!ed road al1d 5 miles of any road. 

1.5. Third P lan 

The Third Plan was formulated in accordance with the broad objec­
tives of the 20 year Plan (1961 - 80) . The emphasis was on construction 
of bridges so as to make t11e roads usable through the year rather fhan on 
new roads . A sum of Rs. J 8 ·71 crores was spent. The items planned and 
achievements in respect of roads under the control of the Public Works 
Department were as follows :-

Improvement of existing roads 

New construction 

Bridges (in num her) 

Planned Achievement 

(Length in kilometres) 

l ,994 

52 

138 

1, 158 

80 

1 JO 

The construction of the 152 kilometres-long Expressway from 
Daitari Mines to Paradip was completed. 

During the three Annual Plans (1966-69), 570 kilometres of existing 
roads were improved and io·4 kilometres of new roads and 63 bridges 
'Vere constructed. 



43 

CHAPTER 2 

FouRTH PLAN 

2.1. The objectives of the Fourth Plan were as follows:­

(i) completion of works started in p revious Plans, 

(ii) bridges to make certain roads all-weather roads, 

(iii) improving and strengthening of road crusts, and 

(iv) provision of under or over-bridges at railway crossings. 

2.2. According to information .furnished by lhe various departments, 
the total length of roads at the end of the Fourth Plan was 44,464 
kilometres (excluding National Highways) as against the corresponding 
length of 42,971 kilo.metres at the commencement of the Plan period ; 
categoriwise breakup is given below: 

Categor y 

J . Pu blic Works Department roads .. 

2. Ru ral Engineering Organisation 
road! 

3. Panchayat Samiti roads 

4. Orama Panchayat roads 

5. Municipal roads 

Total 

Length of roads as in 
, ___ .A-_ _ _ 

April 1969 March 1974 

(In kilometres) 

15,760 15,867 ( 15,867•) 

6, 11 8 

6,400 6,235 (8,524•) 

12,476 12,130 (12,136•) 

2,217 3,812 (3,8 11•) 

Of tbese roads, 8,499 kilometres were surfaced in April 1969 and 
10,882 kilometres in March 1974. 

----·--· 
*The figures represent road length as indicated by the Planning and Co-ordination 

Department in February 1976. 

"'*This figure exclui.lcs forest roads (6, 792 kilometres) and unclassified village roads 
including those constructed under the Crash Scheme for Rural Employment. 



44 

2.3. The Fourth Plan outlay o n State roads in Ori ssa was R s. l ,300 
lakhs. Amounts all ocated and expenditu re incurred during the Fourth Plan 
period on differenl categories of roads were:-

Category of roads 

Expressway 

State Highways nnd district rends 

Rural roads 

Municipal roads 

Total 

2.4. Non-Plan expenditure on roads 

Provision Expenditure 

( Jn Jakhs of rupees) 

57'32 32·22 

l ,037'68 ) ,106'81 

175'00 276"?0 

30'00 29'70 

1,300'00 J ,445'43 

N on-Plan expenditure on roads during the Fourth Plan period, 
bei ng mostly on maintenance and repairs, was as fo llows :-

Original works-

Public Works Department 

Rural E ngineering Organisation 

Maintenance and repairs-

Public Works Depar~ment 

R ural Engineering Organisation 

Total 

2.5. Special Schemes 

Expenditure 

( In lakhs of rupees ) 

121 ·38 

27'50 

J,41 1'16 

240•88 

1,800'92 

Apart from the outlay m entioned above, some amounts were also 
spent o n ro~dli during the . Fourth Pinn period from moneys provided for 
other progratnm es, including the Drought Prone Areas Progran1Jtle men­
tioned in C hapter 5 of Part 1 of this Report. 

Some of the other schemes or p rogrammes a re mentioned below:­

(i) Roads of inter-State or eco110111ic importance- Government of 
India had given grants to States from 1954-55 to 1968-69 for development 
·of roads and bridges of inter-State or economic impo rtance. For fi fteen 
such works R s . 93·28 lakhs were received as assistance, against which Rs. 107· 12 



45 

lakhs were spent up to March 1969. From April 1969, Central assistance 
wa s given as loans to cover the entire estimated expenditure. The revised 
pattern wa s applied both to new works and to works in progress. 

Under the revised scheme, loans amounting to Rs. 92 Iakhs were 
up proved by the Government of fndia, for construction of a bridge over 
river Subaranarekha on the Balasore-Kharagpur Road and another on river 
Jouk on the Aranga-Nuapara Road. 

During the Plan period , Rs. 25·69 lakhs were spent on the bridge 
over the Subarna rekha. Wor k on the bridge over river Jonk bad not started 
(September 1975). 

(ii) Tribal De11e/op111e11t- ln 1972, Tribal Development · Agencies 
were formed with headquarters at Gunupur and Parlakhe.muudi to draw 
up and imple.ment an integrated progra;mme for the econo.mic-dcvelopment 
of the tribal regions. The scheme was to be financed by assistance from the 
Government of fudia. 

Seven road works estimated to co~t Rs. 95 lakh s were approved by 
lhe State Government under the scheme. The works were entrusted to the 
Public Works Department (Roads and Buildiags) as deposit works. Rupees 
67 lakbs were recei'ved by the D epartment from the Tribal Developplent 
Agencies for these road wor ks during the Fo urth Plan against which Rs. 55· !8 
lakhs were spent; the wor ks were in progress (March 1974). 

Six other roads were e11trusted to the Rural Engineering Organi­
sation. As against a deposi t of R s. 47·22 lakhs, Rs. 42·67 lakhs were spent 
during th~ Plan period: a total length of 71 ki lometres was reported to have 
been completed but cross drainage works had not been constructed. 

(iii) Crash Scheme for Rural E111p/oy111e11t-This scheme was mentioned 
in the Supplementary Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for 1972-73 (Civil). In 1971-72 and 1972-73, 1,922 kilometres of 
roads were constructed under this scheme. According to the Community 
D>!ve)opmenl and Panchayat Raj D epartments (January J 976) most of 
them were moorum roads. These roads had not been included in any of 
the recognised chtegories of village roads. 

(iv) Central Road F1111d- Tbe Central Road Fund bas been in existence 
since March 1929. The proceeds from the extra duty levied on motor 
spirit other than aviation spirit are cred ited to the F und . Eighty per cent is 
allotted to States as Central Road Fund (allocations) based on the 
consumption of motor spirit in each Sta te. The allocation m ay be 
spent on (a) construction of new roads and bridges, (b) reconstruction or 
substantial improvem ent of existing roads and bridges, and (c) maintenance 
of roads and bridges constructed, reconstructed or substantially improved 
From the F und or with assistance from Central Government. But no 
expend iture may be incurred from the allocation without the approval of 
the Government of India. The balance of 20 per cent is divided between 
the Ordinary and the Special Reserves. Grants a re also given to States 
frrun the foljmer for specific.,, works, while the latter is utilised for purposes 
such as research and expenmental works apart from meetmg the cost o f 
administering the F und . 



46 

In January 1973, the balance of the allocations avai lable to this 
State was R s. 85· 19 lakhs. Government of India approved execution 
of the following works out of the allocations :-

Name of work 

(1) Bridge on river Bhargavi at Chanda npur on 
S. H. o. 8 (Bhubancswar-Puri Road ) 

(2) Bridge over river K anch i Nallah n c a r 
MalatipatplU' on S. H. No. 8 

(3) lmprovcmcnl to Bhubancswar-Puri Rond 
S. H. 8 

Total 

2.6. Public Works De1>artiuent Roads 

Es timated Expendi-
cost tu re 

up to 
March 
1974 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

32'22 12'90 

9'98 4·44 

30'00 18'30 

72·20 35'64 

2.6.1. Including 87 works in progress from earl ier periods. 209 works 
were progra mmed for execut ion by the Public Work s Department during the 
Fourth Plan period; of these, 11 3 were bridge work aud 96 were road 
works including mino r bridges and culverts. 

Out o f 209 works included in the Pl an, 78 works were completed 
and 131 works, including 47 spillover works, were ca rried over to the 
Fifth Plan . Of the 131 works which were incomplete, only lOJ wor ks were 
in progress. Work on the others had been held up at different stages for 
reasons such as lack of materials or of fund s. 

2.6.2. important works executed 

During t he Fourth Plan one Major District Road and one Other 
District R oad were reported to have been upgraded to State Highways 
standards, two classified vi llage roads were upgraded as Major District 
R oad s and one State Highway was taken up for widenin g. 

According to a survey conducted in 1973, there were 412 k ilometres of 
missing links as shown below:-

Major District Roads 

Other District R oad s 

Classified Village Roads 

Length in kilometres 

24'66 

86'00 

301 '34 

The extent to which these missing links were removed by March 
1974 could not be ascertained , but according to the info rmation avai lable, 
6 subdivisional headquarters , 16 Tehsil headquarters and 95 block 
headquarters were no t connected by all-weather roads. 



47 
2.1. Rdads- unde r Rural Engineering Organisation 

2.7. I. During the Fourth Plan , 147 works were taken up for execution 
by this orga nisation. Of these, 17 works were completed duri ng the Fourth 
Pla n period. T he state of the works which were incomplete at the end of 
the F ourth Pla n was as follows :-

I n progess 

Stop ped due to paucity of funds 

Administrative a pp roval awaited 

Technical sa nction awaited 

Administrative approval cancelled 

Total 

N umber of works 

61 

42 

13 

10 

4 

130 

The shortfall in achievements was ge nera lly attr ibuted to paucity 
of funds and di fficul ties in land acquis tion. 

2.7.2. The Rural Engineering Organisation received 6,118 kilometres 
of roads from Revenue a nd o ther departments in 1964-65. It had been 
decided that in each Pla n period it should receive 6,400 kilometres 
(4,000 miles) of such roads from the Panchayat Sa mities a nd transfer an 
equival.ent length of roads to the Public Works Department after improvement. 
In March 1974, 6,420 kilometres of road s were under the organisation. 

2.8 P anchayat Samiti roads, Gram Panchaya t roads and~Municipal roads 

According to information furnished by the departments the to ta l 
length of approved Panch ayat Samiti Roads, Gra m Pa nchayat roads a nd 
Municipal roads during the Fourth P lan was as follows:-

Year 

(l) 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

Panch aYat Gram 
Samiti roads Panchayat 

roads 

(2) (3) 

6,400 

6,480 

6,504 

6, 406 

6,235 

( In kilometres ) 

12,476 

12, 356 

12,360 

12,212 

12,130 

Municipal 
roads 

(4) 

2,217 

No t 
furnished 

3,158 

Not 
furnish ed 

3,812 



The reasons for var1at1on in length from year to year as explained 
by the departments were: 

(a) For Panchayat Sa miti roads and Gra m Panchayat roads, the Com­
munity Developmentaod Social Welfare Department stated (January 1976) 
that the variation was due to t ransfer of Gram Pa nchayat roads to various 
agencjes like Panchayat Samities, Rural Engineering Organisation, Public 
Works Department, Notified Area Councils and acceptance of new roads as 
Gram Pancbayat roads. 

(b) For municipal roads , the Urban D evelopment Department stated 
(November 1975) that the variation was due to declaration of additional 
urban areas as Municipalities and Notified Area Councils. 



49 

CHAPTER 3 

0RGANISA TION 

3.1. General 

There is no single administrative agency responsible for development 
o f road s or for their maintenance in the State. Agencies responsible for 
development of different categories of road s are mentioned below. It 
may be added here that the Forest D epartment is responsible for forest 
roads which are p rimarily intended to facilitate management of forests 
and extraction of produce a nd . there were, it appeared, a number of un­
classified roads which are not in the jurisdiction of any department or 
local body. 

3.2. National Highways 

Up to August 1972, Nationa l Highways were under the administrative 
charge of the Chief Engineer, Roads & Buildings, when a separate 
organisation under the Chief Engineer, National Highways was created 
to be exclusively in charge of a ll works connected with the improvement 
and maintenance of N ationa l Highways. l t consists of 5 circles with 18 
divisions and three mechanical divisions (March 1975). No norm has 
been laid down by the Government of the work-load for a division in this 
orga nisatio n. The expenditure incurred during J 973-74 o n the establish­
ment in th.is organisation was Rs. 7 1" 98 lakhs as compared to R s. 19"41 lakbs 
recoverable from Government o f India as agency charges at 7t per cent of 
the works expenditure on National Highways. 

The Director-General (Road Development) of the Government of 
India suggested in February 1973 that other Centrall y sponsored schemes 
may be entrusted to the Nationa l Highways Organi sation so as to utilise 
fu lly the staff available. A proposal to entrust to this organisation, village 
road works taken up during the F ift h Plan under the Minimum Needs 
Programme was approved by Go'vernment in July 1974. 

3.3. State Highways, Major District Roads and Other District Roads 

Responsibil ity for construction, development a nd maintenance o f 
the Expressway from D aitari to Paradip, State Highways, Major and Other 
District Roads and some classified village roads is entrusted to the Public 
Works Department (Roads & Buildings). The organisation had (March 
1975) five ci rcles with 28 divisions under the charge of a Chief Engineer. 
This orga nisation is also responsible for construction a nd maintenance of 
Government buildings. Expenditure incurred on establishment and the 
expe nditure incurred on works by the orga nisation were-

Works Establish- Percentage 
Y.·ar expendi ture meatexpendi-

tu re 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

(Jn lakbs or rupees) 

1969-70 8,46"06 1,62"37 19 
1970-71 l l ,04"6 l J,84"74 17 
1971-72 13,87"24 1,81·23 13 

1972-73 14,46"92 J,83"34 13 
1973-74 18,25"65 2,29'04 13 



50 

Establishment charges in respect of works executed for other de· 
partments, Governments and local bodies were to be recovered at 11 per 
cent up to February 1974 and at lO·S per cent thereafter, of the expenditure 
on works. 

3.4. Rural and village roads 

(a) The responsibility for village roads is divided among three 
different groups of agencies, namely, the Rural Engineering Organisation 
of the Rural Development Department, Panchayat Samities and Gram 
Panchayats. There is no clear definition of the jurisdiction of each agency 
or groups of agencies . 

There was no inventory o f village roads. According to the Fifth 
Plan document there were in April 1972, 27,200 ki lomtres of unclassified 
vi llage roads apart from the lengths mentioned in paragaph 2·2 above. 
As mentioned earlier there was no information about the agency responsible 
for these roads. 

(b) Rural Engineering Organisation- The Rural E ngineering Orga nisa­
tion was sta rted in 1962 for construction and maintenance of official 
buildings and minor irrigation projects. It was a lso to assist Panchayat 
Samities in :!X.ecuting works which were beyond their technical capability. 

It is thus a co mposite organisation dealing with minor irrigation 
projects, construction of departmental buildings in rura l areas and village 
roads. Expenditure on establishment and the works expenditure incurred 
in the five years ending 1973-74 was-

Works Establish- Persentage of 
expenditure mentexpendi- establish-

tu re ment expend i-
Y ear 

ture to 
works 

cxPenditure 

(In lakbs of rupees) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

1969-70 2,12·90 63"67 29 

1970-71 2,67"33 72·95 22 

1971-72 5,58"10 1s·o2 14 

]972-73 5,24"J 3 82'26 14 

1973-74 5,12·01 95·s2 19 

Establishment charges on works executed for other departments 
a nd local bodies were recovered at J 1 per cent up to February 1974 a nd 
at 10· 5 per cent thereafter. 

.• 



51 

(c) There are 314 Panchayat Samities and 3,826 Gram Panchayats. 
Engineering Overseers of the concerned blocks generally look after Panchayat 
Samiti and Gram Panchayat roads, among other works, under the technical 
supervision of the Rural Engineering Organisation. Some of these works 
are a lso entrusted to lhe Rural E ngineering Organisation itself as deposit 
works. 

3.5. Municipal roads 

There were 26 Municipalities and 58 Notified Area Councils in April 1974. 
Roads situated within the defined area of these bodies are the respon­
sibility of the local body concerned. These are looked after by the engineer­
ing personnel of the respective local bodies. 

3.6. Technical Vigilance 

In February 1959, the State Government decided to introduce a 
system of ad ministrative audit of works and to create a Technical Vigilance 
Cell fo r the purpose. The Cell was constituted in 1959 but apparently never 
functioned. r n June 1968, Government formally abolished the cell, as Chief 
Engineers and Superintending Engineers were themselves expected to 
discharge the functions earlier entrusted to the Vigilance Cell. There is 
a Stores verification party in the Works Department to look into irregularities 
in the stores accounts and balances and a Vigilance Cell in the Political 
and Services Department. 

3.7. Survey, investigation, soil test and quality control 

There is an investigation circle at Bhubaneswar with three investi­
gation divisions at Bhubaneswar, Sambalpur and Rourkela. The survey 
and investigation for works to be included in the Fifth Plan are being carried 
out by this ci rcle. It was financed by the Government oflndia till November 
1974 and during the Fourth Plan period, it was engaged mostly on survey and 
investigation works o n the National Highways. 

There is a research and quality control labo ra tory under the 
National Highway organ i ~:t tion with a Centra l Laboratroy at Cuttack 
and five Zonal laborato ries elsewhere for testing road metal, bricks, cement, 
concrete cubes, bearing capacity of foundat ion soils, etc. These laboratories 
were established towa rd s the end of 1972. 

In additon, there is one control and research laboratory headed by 
a Deputy Director, Research, under the Chief Engineer, Roads and 
Bui ldings with a Central laboratory al .Bhubaneswar and two branches at 
Samba lpur and Berhampur. These laboratories conduct tests and research 
on various materials used in works, safe bearing capacity of soils, bridges, 
etc. The laboratory was experimenting on the use of Talcher fl y ash as 
a substitute for cement and blast furnanc:e slag fro m the Rourkela Steel 
Plant as a substitute for aggregate (May 1974). 



52 

CHAPTER 4 

PLANNING AND DESIGN 

4.1.1. Road Planning Board 

In pursuance of a recommendation of the Transport Development 
Council, an All India body established to advise inter alia on matters of policy 
relating to roads, a Road Planning Board was set up by the State 
Government in May 1965, among other things, to .-

(a) examine proposals for road development, 

(b) formulate programmes for the Annual and Five Year Plans, 

(c) advise on priorities and phasing of the programme, and 

(d) make appraisals of the road development programme from time to 
time. 

The Board met twice, in May 1965, immediately a fter its constitution 
and again, in September 1965 ; it did not meet thereafter. The Board was 
reconstituted in November 1968 but the reconstituted Board was yet to meet 
(September 1975). 

In its meeting held in 1965, the Road Planning Board recommended, 
inter alia that an integrated system of National Highways, State Highways 
and major district roads of economic importance should be evolved. No 
system as such appears to have been evolved. The road programme in the 
State during the Fourth Plan, it appeared, consisted of several unrelated 
works proposed by different authorities. 

4.1 .2. No survey of missing links in the road system or of deficiencies 
in the road surface, bridges or culverts had been conducted for the Fourth 
Plan. (A survey o f missing links in the system was conducted in 1973). 
During the F ourth Plan, 53 new road works and 69 bridge works were taken 
up. Test check of 33 works indicated that while it was mentioned that these 
works were needed, there was no record to show how the need was assessed 
and how it was determined that these works should be given priority. 

No new State Highways or Majo r District Roads were constructed. 
The road works mentioned above were mainly for widening, strengthening 
or otherwise improving existing roads. Hut as apparently no traffic surveys 
were conducted, it could not be ascertained how the need for strengthening 
of pavements was decided or the load bearing strength and other specifications 
were determined. 

4.2. Rural roads 

During the F ourth Plan period, 600 ki lometres of rural roads were 
reported to have been widened to other district road standards, but details 
like the width of carriageway of the roads improved were not available. 



53 

In respect of works taken up for detailed check, it was found that the 
detailed design specifications were not mentioned in the estimates. All these 
roads were earthen roads with practically no permanent bridges. 

4.3. Village roads 

No specific technical standards had been JaiJ down for the road s con­
structed or maintained by the Pancbayat Samities o r the Grama Panchayats 
except that the Panchayat Samiti roads were to have a formation width of 
26 feet and tbe Grama Panchayat roads a formation width of 16 feet. 

4.4. Municipal roads 

No specification is laid down by the Urban Development D epa rtment 
for municipal roads. The specifications adopted by the State Public Works 
Department were reported to have been followed generally. 



54 
CHAPTER 5 

EXECUTION OF WORK 

5.1. Reco rd s pertaining to a State Highway (S. H. l ) , two Majo r District 
Roads (M . D . R . 20 and 62) and some other road and bridge works under 
execution during the Fourth Plan period were test-checked. Points noticed 
are contained in the succeeding chap ters. 

5.2. Fro m these chapters it will be seen that many works have been 
under execution fo r long periods. A sta tement showing delay in completion 
of some of the works selected fo r audit is in Appendix V. One of the reasons 
attributed for delay in completion of the works was piecemeal allotment of 
fu nds. As some bridges were not co mpleted as planned , expenditure had 
to be incurred on provisio n of communication over the rivers by ferry 
services. Insta nces were noticed where designs and estimates were based on 
inadequate or incorrect data and la ter had to be modified substantially which 
increased the cost and a lso delayed the work. In some instances bridges 
were completed bu t could not be brought in to use for sometime as approach 
roads had not been constructed. The origina l estimates fo r improvement of a 
Sta te Highway did not incl ude provision for co nstruction of bridges and 
culverts and had to be revised d uring execution from R s. 18· ll lakbs to 
Rs. g4·34 lakhs. Out of ten br idges, papers relating to which were seen, 
changes in designs and specificatio ns were noticed in six bridges. In three 
cases, the bridge sites were shifted o r their axis was changed after commence­
ment of the work. 

Execution of wo rks without ad ministrative approval or technica l sanctio n 
is irregular according to the provisions of the Public Wo rks Depa rtment 
Code. I t was noticed that many works were sta rted without administrative 
approval or technical sanction ; for a few works, the fi na l administrative 
approval was not received even by the time the works were completed . 
D eviations fro m rules were a lso noticed in the procedure fo llowed for inviting 
and accepting tenders. Works were sometimes split in to a number of seg­
ments the effect of which was tha t each segment was within the financial 
competence of an authority lower than the authority designated to decide 
on acceptance of tenders or other matters for the whole work. 



55 

CHAPTER 6 

STATE HIGHWAYS 

6.1. State Highway No. 1 

6. 1.1. This Sta te Highway starts from its junction with N . H . 5 a t Khurda 
a nd passes through the districts of Pu ri, Phul bani a nd K alahandi and termi­
nates a t Amat on Sta te Highway No. 2. The road is 363 kilo metres long, 
of which 133·40 kilometres are in Puri, 177 kil ometres in Pbulbani and 52·60 
kilometres in Kala handi Districts. 

The entire road has a single lane ca rriageway 12 feet wide ; the forma tion 
width of the road in the Phulba ni District ranged between 26 feet and 32 feet 
(acco rd ing to details compiled by the D epartment in 1972). The crust thick­
ness varied from kilometre to kilometre, the range of variation being 5! 
inches to JOi inches ; no tra ffic census was conducted , it appears, to ascertain 
whether the crust thickness was in keeping with the requirements of the 
traffic on the road. No info rma tion was available regarding the geometrics 
of the road p rofil e and other standards or specifica tions. 1 n the Pbulbani 
region, for which info rma tion had been collected by the Department, there 
were 18 weak minor bridges a nd 225 weak culverts requiring reconstruction. 

Works for improvement of the road had been sanctioned piece-meal 
lrom time to time. During the Fourth Plan period, expenditure was 
incurred on fi ve sanctioned_ estima tes pertaining to this road- four sta rted 
ea rl ier and one during the Fourth Pla n period . Of these works, th ree were 
completed in 1969, one in 1971 and one work in Ka laband i District was in 
progress (December 1974). Deta ils of three of these five works are mentioned 
below. 

6.1.2. Improvement of section from Phirangia to Sarangada 

An estimate was sanctioned for Rs. 3·07 la khs in 1952 to improve this 
stretch to Sta te Highway standards. The original estima te was later found 
inadequate, as it did not provide for construction of new culverts or fo r wide­
ning the existing culverts required on the road. The estimate was revised to 
R s. 5·36 Iakhs in August 1955. The revised estimate provided for improve­
ment of a length of 22 miles against the total length of 25 m iles 1 furlong 
indicated in the rough estima te adopted fo r the administrative approval by 
G overnment ; no reason was recorded for the omission of 3 miles I furlong. 
The estima te provided fo r widening the road formation fro m 26 feet to 32 
feet in the plains a nd from 16 feet to 26 feet in hilly area. 

Although the work which commenced in 1956 was reported to have been 
co mpleted in 1970, the co mpletion report had not been received (September 
1975). No funds were provided for it during the period 1964 to 1968. The 
expenditure incurred by the division on this work (Rs. 11· 17 lakhs) du ring 
these years was charged to special repairs a nd flood damage repairs a nd not 
to original works (improvement of the road). Thus, tbe actual expenditure 
incurred on the road was Rs. 16·55 la khs as against the sanctioned estimate 
of Rs. 5'36 lakbs a nd expenditure of Rs. 5·38 lakhs shown in the accounls. 



56 

6.1.3. Construction of high level bridge over Matrugaon Nallab 

An estimate for construction of this bridge, 200 feet long, was approved 
in May 1969 and technica lly sanctioned in August 1969 for R s. 3·46 lakhs. 
Agreements were executed with contractors in December 1968 but work 
orders were issued in October 1968 before detailed designs of the different 
items were finalised . 

The work, due fo r completio n (by April 1969), was reported to have been 
completed in 197 l at a cost of Rs. 3·07 lakhs. The delay on the work was 
attributed to the delays in supplying :-

(i) deta iled designs of abutments, pier ca ps, etc. (supplied in April 1969), 

(ii) drawings showing the superstructure and 'T' beam of the bridge 
(supplied in September 1969), and 

(iii) approved sections of abutments (supplied in July 1970). 

Bea ring plates u ed by the contractor on the bridge work were untested; 
though the contrac tor was asked in March 1970 to submit test certificates 
he d id not, it was understood , produce such certi ficate~ . 

M ild steel rods val ued at R s. o· I 2 lakh were lying at the site of the work 
unutilised for periods ranging from 13 to 52 months. These had no t been 
disposed of o r taken back to stock (March 1975). 

6.1.4. Construction of the stretch from Phulbani border to Rampur 

Administrative approval fo r the work fo r Rs. 1·01 lakhs was accorded 
in A ugust 1961. A revised est imate for Rs. 8· 19 lakhs (c5timate framed for 
R s. 10'21 lakhs) was approved in November 1963. A second revised estimate 
fo r R s. 24· 80 lakhs submitted to C hief Engineer in December 1973 was 
awaiting sanction (December J974). The work was sta ted lo be in progress 
(September 1975). 

The increase in cost was attributed to (i) execution of items not provided 
for in the original estimate,(ii) execu tio n of quantities in excess of those provided 
in the estimate (iii) delay in execution and (iv) delay in allotment of sufficient 
fund s. 

The firs t revised estimate included 35 culverts ; the Chief Engineer 
was not satisfied with the design of the culverts. Hence, he acco rded techni­
ca l sanction for R s. 8· 19 lakhs out of R s. J0·21 lakhs and directed (in 1963) 
that construction of the culverts should be started only after detailed d rawings 
fo r the culverts and ventways were approved by the competent au tho rity. 
But another nine culverts and two minor bridges were constructed. A ll these 
items were included in the second revised estimate, sa nction to which was 
awaited (February 1976). 

Though in the o riginal and first revised estima tes the fo rmation width 
was proposed at 32 feet, it was changed to 33 feet in the second revised esti· 
ma te. 



57 

A po rtion of the work was split into 16 segments and awarded to different 
contractors (to tal value of contracts accepted for the 16 segments being 
Rs. l' 15 la kbs) without approva l of the competent authority as prescribed 
in the departmental code. Jn respect of the stretch from mile 0/0 to mile 
13/ I includ ing two minor bridges, (estimated cost : Rs. s·os lakhs) out of 
three tenders received in March 1969, negotiations were conducted with the 
highest tenderer a nd the work was awarded to him after reduction of the 
ra te in respect of one item of the tender. The circumsta nces under which 
the lowest a nd .second lowest tenderers were not also invited to negotiate, 
were not ava ilable on record. 

A storage god own was constructed at Bhawanipa tna at a cost of R s. 0·23 
lakh and charged to the work, although it was no t provided either in the 
administrative approval or technical sanction. According to the agreement 
entered into with the contractor, materials required for the work were to be 
surplied from the departmenta l godown at Narla and the contractor was to 
make his own a rrangement fo r transpo rt and storage of materials. 

6.2 . Six works on Stale Highways Nos. 2, 8, 10 a nd 11 were reviewed 
and some detai ls are mentioned below. 

6.2.1. Construction of high level bridge over river Tel near Belgaon on 
S. H. 2. 

Administrative approval was accorded for the work for Rs. 60 lakhs 
in M a rch 1968 and d etai led estimate was prepa red for Rs. 59·83 lakhs in 
February 197 1. The estimate was revised to R s. 62·25 lakhs in January 
1974 and R s. 78·68 lak hs in November 1974. Technical sanction to none 
of these estima tes had been accorded (September 1975). Work was awarded 
in March 1969 to a contracto r for Rs. 32'91 lakhs to be completed by 
September 1971. 

The value of work done t ill September 1973 was Rs. 24·34 lakbs, that is 
75 per cent of the tender value. On being called on (January 1974) to explain 
why penal action should not be taken fo r delay in completing the work, the 
contractor att ributed the delay to the fo llowing reasons : 

(a) D elay of about six months in the final selection of the site a nd subse­
quent shifting of the site from the original location. 

(b) Stoppage of work for six months due to delay in receipt of bo ttom 
plugging order . 

(c) Non-avai lability a t the appropira le time of the design of the compo­
nents such as caps, abutments, etc. ; the design of the bearings was supplied 
only during the last pa rt of 1972. 

(d) Non-supply of mild steel rods according to requirements. 

(e) Funds requ ired for completion of work not being provided. 

(f) Rates for extra items of work ordered for execution no t being finalised. 



58 

Subsequently, the Department granted extension of time up to June 
1975, subject to the condition that the contractor would claim no compen­
sation and directed that a supplementary agreement shou ld be executed to 
that effect. In May 1974, the contractor pointed out that be was entitled 
not only to compensation but also to revised rates for several items of work 
warranted by changes in the market conditions and prevailing rates of labour 
and did not agree to execute a n agreement foregoing claims for compensation. 
Jn the same month, the Chief Engineer ordered closure of the contract by 
taking final measurement> of the work done and for completion of the rest 
of the work by inviting fresh tenders. The fina l measurements had not 
been taken (September 1975) ; the bridge was incomplete. Rs. 40 lakhs 
had been spent up to July 1975. 

Detailed estimates for the balance of the work were reported to have been 
sent to the Chief Engineer in August 1974, approval to which was awaited 
(February 1976). 

The following points were also noticed :-(i) Construction of the bridge 
was undertaken without proper investigat ion and collection of necessary 
data. Trial bores were not dug to the required depth to get data on sub-soil 
conditions reportedly for want of equipment. 

(ii) The record s of the divis ion showed that there was tilt and shift in 
the well being sunk for pier Na. 10 beyond the permissible limit. It was 
explained that the sinking had not yet been completed to the final level and 
steps would be taken to rectify the excess tilt and shift after the final sinking 
of the well. The defects were not rectified unti l May 1974 when work was 
stopped. 

(iii) According to the design approved for the tender notice, piers were 
to be constructed in coarse rubble maso nry and concrete mixture and double 
well foundation in abutments. After commencement of work, specifications 
of piers were changed in August 1971 to plain cement concrete in single 
well foundations. The change of design at that stage led to execution of 
extra items for which payment was made at provisional rates. These rates 
had not been finali sed (September 1975). 

(iv) Recovery of hire charges for departmental machinery like air­
compressor, concrete mixtures, etc., Jent to the contractor had not been made 
on a uniform basis.- It appears that overpayment caused by non-recovery 
of hire charges and income-tax deductions was approximately Rs. o·96 lakb. 

(v) The specifications in the agreement provided for work in all kinds 
of soil. During actual execution, rock strata were met and in June 1971 
it was decided by the Department to pay the extra cost of sinking in rock at 
the current schedule of rates wherever rock strata were found. The addi­
tional expenditure on this account was Rs. 1·52 lakhs. 

(vi) Due to non-completion of the bridge by the scheduled date, that 
is September 1971, expenditure had, it was understood, to be incurred on 
fair-weather bridges and maintenance of ferry services to provide communi­
cation across the r iver ; informati9n rega rding the actual cost incurred was 
not available. -



59 

(vii) Land acqu1s1t1011 proposals for the approach roads were stated to 
be pending with the Collector, Balangir and no land had been acquired 
(September 1975) . 

(viii) Although construction of the bridge was started by the contractor 
in March 1969, mlld steel rod s valued at R s. 10 lakhs were charged to the 
work during 1967-68 against the provision made under the head "64-Famine 
R elief" . 

(ix) Statements showing the theoretical requirements of principal items 
of materia ls and materia ls used on the work were not available. Receipts 
in support of issue of materials were not readi ly forthcoming. Materials-at­
site acounts were n ot maintained up to date. 

6.2.2. Improvements to State Highway No. 8 (Bhubaneswar to Puri Road) 

Administrative approval for the improvement of five different reaches 
(miles 5/0 to 20/0 a nd 31/ l to 33/5) of thi s 'Highway was accorded for Rs. 29'93 
lakhs in March 1973 and technical sanction for R s. 30·41 lakhs was accorded 
in November 1973. Work on the stretch from miles 31/ l to 33/5 was 
awarded to a contractor in January 1973 for completion by July 1973. Agree­
ment was executed (tender value of Rs. 6·64 lakbs) in April 1973. Soon 
thereafter, the contractor was also entrusted with work in the reach from 
miles 29 to 30, for which technical sanction or administrative approval had 
not been obtained nor had tenders been invited. 

Work on the reach from miles 17/4 to 21/0 was awarded to a nother 
contractor (tender value Rs. 6' 98 lakh s) in February 1973. The ca rriageway 
was widened by 51 feet on both sides of the existing si ngle-lane carriageway 
so as to make it 23 feet wide. Water-bound macada m, 6 inches thick, was 
laid on the widened strips on either side and partial grouting 3 inches thick 
on the midd le portion of the carriageway. The premix carpet with seal coat 
was delayed reportedly for want of fund s. for l 1 months by which time the 
metal on the water-bound macadam surface was reported to have been dis­
turbed by veh icular traffic. Thi s resulted in extra expend iture of Rs. 0·26 
lakh paid to the contractor in August 1974 to set right the damaged 
portion . 

Maxphalt of the value of Rs. 4' 32 lakhs was issued to the contractor; 
the cost of the material issued was not reflected in the register of works. 
M aterials at site accounts were not forthcoming in the division to enable 
the receipt and disposal of the material to be verified. 

6.2.3. Construction of a bridge over Kanchi Nallah on S. H. No. 8 

An estimate for R s. 8·83 lakhs was technically sanctioned and ad mini­
stratively approved in March 1973 for the bridge. The work was entrusted 
to a firm of contractors on a contract for Rs. 7·36 Jakhs to be completed 
by March 1974. The work order was issued in March 1973 for execution in 
accordance with the contractor's plans and designs, as a pproved by the Depart­
ment. Jn April 1974, a change in the design for the foundation of abutments 
was ordered by the Chief Engineer because of poor soil condi tions ; the 
additional cost was estimated by the Division at R s. o· 54 lakh. The bridge 



60 

is reported to have been completed in May 1975. The expenditure incurred 
on the work till July 1975 was Rs. s·o2 lakhs. The amount actually due 
had not been determined (September 1975). 

Although the bridge has been completed, construction of approach 
roads had not been taken up (August 1975). An estimate for Rs. 3·61. lakhs 
bad been framed and was awaiting sanction. Only a part of land for the 
approach road was acquired up to July 1975. 

6.2.4. Construction of the high level bridge over River Bhargavi on State 
Highway No. 8 

Government accorded administrative approval for R s. 33·22 lakhs for 
this work in November 1972. Construction of the bridge was to be financed 
from the Central Road Fund allocations. 

The tender of a firm of contractors fo r Rs. 17· 38 lakhs, being the lowest 
was accepted in March 1973 and the work was due for completion by June 
1974. 

The bridge was to be constructed according to the design proposed by 
the contractor which was accepted by the Chief Engineer in February 1973. 
Subsequently, while the work was in progress, several modifications were 
suggested including changes in the design of the abutments, wi ng walls, ·etc. 
The changes in design were assessed to involve an extra expenditure of 
Rs. o· s3 lakh. 

The expenditure till .l uly 1975 was Rs. 17·g4 lakhs. Work was in 
progress (September 1975). 

Construction of the approach roads was entrusted to a different contractor 
in June 1974 for completion by June 1975. The work was in progress 
(September 1975) ; progress is reported to be slow because of land acquisition 
problems. 

6.2.5. State Highway No. 10 

Improvement of the stretch from Rajamunda to the 35th mile was 
administratively approved for Rs. i s· LI lakhs in November 1955. The 
estimate was revised to Rs. 57"96 lakhs in November 1965 and again to 
Rs. 84"34 lakhs in July 1971 ; the second revised estimate was pending sanction 
and the administrative approval for this a mount had not been accorded by 
Government (September 1975). The work was started in 1955-56 and was 
still in progress(September 1975). The expenditure incurred till March 1975 
was Rs. 75·47 lakhs. The increase in expenditure and revision of the estimate 
was attributed to the following reasons :.,.--

(i) Construction of 3 high-level bridges, 8 minor bridges and 95 culverts 
not envisaged in the original estimate. 

(ii) Provision of an additional amount of Rs. 5·28 lakhs fo r regrading 
works in ghat sections. 



61 

(iii) Construction of a bridge over Chunagbat Nallah. 

(iv) Provision of water-bound macadam crust, with black-topping. 

(v) Provision for so ling a nd metalling in ghat portions. 

(vi) Construction of an office building. 

6.2.6. Improvement to S. H. 11 from Jarada to Champua 

Initial ly, an estimate for Rs. 7· 13 lakbs was sa nctioned for the a bove 
work and administrative approval was accorded in January 1957. Subse­
quently a revised estimate was prepared (December 1967) for Rs. 22·37 lakhs, 
because further improvement had to be taken up as the load-bearing capacity 
of the so il and sub-grade was very poor. In February 1968, a special ma inre­
nance a nd repa ir estimate for Rs. 7'05 lakhs was prepa red providing for 
improvements iu different stretches. 

Another est imate for Rs. 22·01 Jakhs was ultimately framed (Sep tember 
1972) by the division for improvement of the road in the worst affected 
stretches and to replace some old and weak bridges. The Department accorded 
(March 1973) administrative approval to this estimate for Rs. 21 '80 lakhs, 
excluding a sum of R s. 0·21 lakh provided for quality control, survey and 
investigation. 

Pending sanction to the estima lt:, constru1,;l ion o f th ree minor bridges 
(at miles 16/0, 16/ 3 and 25/ 6) which did not fall on the stretch of the road for 
which the above estimate was framed (46/0 to 84/0 mile)was started against 
the estimate, as the existing bridges a t these points were completely damaged 
by flood s in 1972. Subsequently a revised estimate for Rs. 33"58 lakhs in­
cluding R s. 8" 39 lakhs for these three bridges a nd another estimate of R s. 2'63 
lakhs for another minor bridge at mile 25/7 (yet to be taken u p) was sub­
mitted to the Chief Engineer in October 1973. Sanction to the detailed 
estimate and revised administrative approval were awaited (September 1975). 
The Chief E ngineer's approval to take up the three bridges in advance of 
administrative approval and technical sanction were also not on record. 

The three bridges were stated to have been completed in October 1973. 
The expenditure incurred on these bridges was not booked separately; expendi­
ture incurred against the proposed est imate of Rs. 33"58 lakhs, till March 
1975 was Rs. 20"87 lakhs. 

For execution, the work from mile 46/0 to mile 59/0 was split up into 
four different reaches. Approval of the Chief Engineer for splitting the 
work was not obtained. 

In all these cases, tenders were received in January I 973 and the decision 
to accept the tenders was taken in June 1973. Work orders were issued for 
one stretch in February 1973 and for two other st retches in M arch 1973, some 
months before the tenders were accepted. Work on the road was in progress 
(November 1975). 



CHAJ,>lER 7 

DISTRICT ROADS 

7.1 . Major District Road (MDR) No. 20 

7.1.1. This road is 70 miles long connecting Phulbani to Badekara near 
Angul on National Highway No. 42 after crossing the Mahanad i at T ikarpara. 
It passes thro ugh Phulbani and Dhenkanal districts. 

7.1.2. Stretch, 50 miles long, in Phulbaoi District 

Administrative approval fo r improvement o f this stretch , known as t he 
Phulbani-Tikarpara road, was accorded in June 1971 for Rs. 9·67 lakh s o n the 
basis o f a rough estimate for Rs. 10·04 lakhs. The rough estimate in cluded 
provision of three bridges and fo ur culverts so as to make it a n a ll -weather 
road. Consequent on the revision of the schedule of rates in 1972, a revised 
estimate for Rs. 32'28 lakhs wa~ prepared provid ing a lso fo r the fo llowing 
additional works estimated to cost Rs. I S-77 lakhs :-

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Construction of submersible bridge over Pa ida- 5·77 
bhumi nallah. 

(ii) Construction of culvert at the 40tb mile 0·55 

(iii) Metalling and surface dressing 9·45 

Th.e revised estimate was based pa rtly on tender rates and partly on the 
1972 schedule of rates. Sanction to the revised estimate was awaited 
(September 1975). 

AJthougb the entire work was sanctioned as a single unit, it was sp lit 
into twelve reaches for execution. Approva l of the competent au thority 
for splitting the work was not on record . 

T he following fou,r works were taken up fo r execution :-

Amount as 
per origina l 

estimate 
(Rupees in lakbs) 

(i) Improvement to the road fro m mile 4 1/0 to 48/0 1·11 

(ii) Construction of a submersible bridge over K ailasi 2·03 
Nall ah 

(iii ) Co nstruction of submersible bridge over Kankada- 2·43 
pathar Na llah 

(iv) Construction of submersible bridge over Kankada- 0·43 
pathar Nallah (blasting of sto nes) 



63 

Some points noticed were :-

(a) Submersible bridge 01•er K ai/asi Nal!ah- Tenders were called fo r in 
March 1970 but the agreement was executed with the contractor in May 1973. 
A written order to commence the work was issued to the contractor in March 
1973. A I though the work wa schedu led for completion by September 1973 
( ix months from the date of issue of work order), the de:.ign and site p lans 
were fina lised only in Februa ry J 974. The ti me-limit fo r completion of the 
work wa extended up to Ju ne 1974. The work was reported lo be in progress 
in October 1974. 

(b) S11b111ersible bridge over Kankadapatha1· Na//a/i- Tenders for the 
work were invited in Janua ry 1971. A n agreement was executed in December 
1971 a nd a work order was is ued simu ltaneo u ly. The work was to be comple­
ted by June 1972 . 

In the agreement, provi io n wets made for coursed rubble masonry fi rst 
clas · in conc rete mi xture using hard broken grani te. In February 1972, the 
contractor requested the Department lo change the specification of the item 
to cement concrete on the gro und tha t stone was not available for cour ed 
masonry. The change in specification asked fo r by tbe co ntractor was approved 
by the Chief Engineer in July 1972 with the sti pula tion that payment would 
be made a t the current schedu le of rates. A report of the Sub-Divisio na l 
O fficer , Boudh in March 1972 sta ted that boulder for the purpose were 
ava ilable, but that skilled mason for coursed rubble masonry work were 
not available with the contractor. The change in the specifica tion resul ted 
in an extra expenditure of Rs. o· 14 lakh on the work, compu ted at Rs. 120 
per cubi c metre being a llowed to the contractor. The contractor has claimed 
a rate of Rs. 137"65 per cubic metre at the schedule of rates as revised in J972. 
T his was under consideration (September 1975). 

Extension of time for co mpletion of the work was last granted up to 
Ju ne 1974 bu t the work wa reported to be under execution (February 1976). 

7.1.3. S tretch in Oehenkanal Distr ict 

Thi stretch 29 miles long is known as the A ngul-Tikarpara road . Premix 
ca rpeting, 3/4 inch thick, at a cost of Rs. 3·97 lakhs, was administratively 
approved by the G overnment in Octo ber 1962, fo r the entire length of 29 
miles. Deta iled estima te for the amount was technically sanctioned by the 
Chief Engineer in November 1962 with the o bservation that there was no point 
in surfa ce dressing of the road when most of the na llahs were yet to be provided 
with high level bridges. F ina ll y, 111 January 197 1, an estimate for Rs. 79·3s 
lakhs was p repa red inclusive of bridges and cu lverts. The estimate was not, 
however, auctioned and the project was d ropped because it would be difficult 
to provide fund s of that order and the work was unlikely to be completed 
during the Plan period . 

Although the project lo improve the road was dropped, expenditure 
was incurred against piecemeal allotments made during the years 1970-i 4 
for improving small stretches of the roads by way of partia l grouting, surface 
dressing, metalling, construction of culverts , etc. The total expenditure 
incurred out of such a llotments was R s. 2·90 lakhs, a substantial portion 
of which was on collection of meta l. Rupees 3'49 lakhs were also spent on 



64 

improvement of certain stretche by charging the expenditure to repair grants 
and to grants for relief works placed at the di posal of the division. Thus, 
R s. 6"92 lakhs were spent on improvement of d i jointed stretches of the road. 

Absence of a bridge at Rouli Nallah caused hindrance to traffic ; work 
on the bridge was proposed (November 197 1) to be taken up on a priority 
basis. Administrative approval and technical sanction were accorded for 
the work in March 1972 for Rs. 7"68 lakhs. ln 1973-74, however, the design 
and drawing of the bridge were changed necessi1ating a revised estimate of 
Rs. 12·&6 lakhs. Administrative approval and technica l sa nction for the 
revised estimate had not been accorded and the wo rk had not been co mmenced 
(September I 975). Meanwhile, materials (va luc Rs. l lakh) have been booked 
to the accounts of the work in 1973-74. 

The bridge work taken up to ma ke this lajo r District Road an all­
weather road had not been completed (up to February 1975). 

7.2. Major District Road No. 62 

7.2.1. M. D. R . 62 is 125 kilometres long. starting from National High­
way No. 5 near Khallikote in Ganjam District and joining M. D. R. 58 at 
D aringabadi. It passes through two districts, Ganjam (107 Ki lometres) and 
Phulbani (18 kilometres). The formation width, it was stated, varied from 
21 feet to 26 feet in various reaches. There were 30 weak and narrow cul­
verts in Ganjam and 12 weak culverts and IO weak minor bridges in Phulbani. 
The crust th ickness of the road in various tretches in Ganjam varied from 
4 1/2 inches to 6 inches and in Phulbani it wa 10 l /2 inches. improve­
ment of a stretch of 17 miles from Gajalbadi to Daringabadi was taken up 
during the Fourth P lan period . The work was d ivided between two divi ions. 

7.2.2. Work executed by Phulbani Division 

The cost of improvement of the road from mile 0 lo mile 10/ 2 was esti­
mated in 1960 at R s. 6"86 lakhs. Thi s was intended to provide a format ion 
width of 26 feet in the plains and 22 feet in the ghat po rtions (four miles) 
with provision for 4} inches of metalling ; there was no provision for 
soling. The estimate wa revised to R s. 23· 58 lakhs in October 1972 beca use 
of:-

(i) revision in the schedule of rate , 

(ii) change in the formation width of the road, and 

(iii) provision of 6 inches of soling to rectify the omission in tl1e estima te .. 

The work was started in 1960-6L and wa incomplete (October 1974). 
The slow progress was attributed to the following reasons :-

(i) Metalling was entrusted to one contractor and soling to another ; 
there was no co-ordination between the two. 

(ii) The work was slopped between 1962 and 1970 due to non-fina li­
sation of the alignment. 

(iii) Culverts on the road could not be constructed till October 1974 
as cement wa not available. 



65 

The contract for metalling o f the fi r t 7 miles was terminated in July 
1965. There was no record o f when the contract for soling was also terminated. 
Jn J 968-69, t he balance of work both for meta ll ing and soling was awarded 
to a nother contractor a nd executed at an extra cost of R s. o· 12 lakh with 
ref e renee to the rate agreed with the ea rlier contractors. 

Tenders for the improvement of the road from mile 7 to mile 11 were 
called fo r in 1969 and the lowest tender (Rs. 6'03 lakhs) :.i t J4'84 per cent 
less than the estimated cost was accepted by the Chief Engineer io October 
1969. lo November 1969 , the Executi ve Engineer requested the Chief 
Engineer [or a llotment o f funds to enable him to issue the work order . 
No funds were provided during 1969-70. On the basis of a provision of 
Rs. I lakh made in 1970-71 , the Executive Engineer directed tbe con tractor, 
in October 1970, to execute an agreement. The contractor refused (Nove­
mber 1970) to execute the work as the va Lidi t y of the tender had expired. 
The work was awa rded (in 197 I) to a nother contractor by inviting fresh 
tenders which involved a n extra ex pendi ture of R . i·o2 lakhs, a compared 
to tbc rates of the ea rlier renderer. 

The fol lowing ocher points were noticed:-

(i) From t he two tender notices for the stretch from mile 7 to m ile 11, 
it was seen that the earl ier tender notice contemplated excavation work .in 
stony ea rth whereas the later tender provided for excavation in a ll kinds 
of soil. 

(ii) l n September 1974, mild tee! rod of different sizes of value of 
R s. 0·09 lakh were lying at the site of the work unuti lised since March 1969. 

(iii) The work was check-measured by the Executive Engineer on.ly 
t wice since its commencement, once in March 1963 and again in Ja nuary 
1970. 

(iv) D uri ng the year 1968-69, when no fund were aUoted for the work, 
R s. 0"65 Jakb were spent from the a llotment for fl ood relief. 

7.2.3. Work executed by Ganjam Roads and .Buildings Division and later 
by Parlakhemundi Roads and Buildings Division 

The improvement o [ the road from mile 10/2 to mile 17 was to cost 
R s. 7·24 lakhs. The work was taken up in 196 1-62 and was suspended in 
September 1970 after Rs. l' 18 lakhs were spent, as fo nds were not provided 
thereafter. With this expendi ture the work from m ile 13/7 to mile 17 was 
repor ted to have been almost completed with the exception of a bridge to 
be constructed at R a ikjodi na llah ·at mile 15, which was proposed to be 
included in the r evised estimate. 

To January 1970, tenders were called for the work on the s tretch from 
m ile 9/6 to mi le 12/4, the cost to be met from the "Flood dam age repair 
grants" . Against an estimate for R s. 0"96 lakh, the lowest tender valued 
a t Rs. 0'87 lakb was accepted i n F ebruary 1970. The contractor was 
d irected to execute the agreement immediately but, shortly thereafter , the 
o rder to commence work was cancelled . In October 1970, o n an inspection 
by the Chief Engineer, it was noticed that the approved alignment of road 



66 

on certa in stre tche fro m mile 9/ 6 lo 13/7 req uired changes to obtain acce­
ptable gradients; it was decided to improve the formation. grade and surface 
of the existing a lignment , with mod ifications wherever necessa ry. 
A working estimate for the incomple te ghat po rt ion between miles ] t /0 
and 13/7 was prepared for Rs. 7"65 lak hs a nd tenders were invited . All 
tenders received were rejected in May 197 1 after another inspection by 
the C hief Engineer and it was decided to divide the work into different 
reaches . This deci sion to split the work in to different reaches was later 
reversed and tender for the who le s tretch ( 11 /0 to 13/7) was invited afresh 
in 1972. At that s ta!!e. the con tractor whose tender for execution of the 
work against the fl~od da mage repair grant was ca ncelled in February 
1970, approached the D epartmen t with an offer to execute the work at the 
rates quoted by him earlier. This offer was not accepted and he was advised 
to put in ltis tender again . Eventually, the wo rk was awarded to a nothe r 
contractor who was the lowest tenderer a mo ngst the fresh tenders received. 
This led to an extra cost of Rs. 3·21 lakhs in respect of the work executed 
and paid for up to Aug ust 1974, as comp:ired with the rates offered in February 
1970. 

The work, due for co mpletio n by November 19 73 , was rn progress 
(September 1975) . 

As against the working estimate of Rs . 7"65 lakhs fo r the work, actual 
expenditure incurred upto A ugust 1974 was R s. 10·59 lakhs ; a revised estimate 
for R s . 15"49 lakhs was repor ted to be under consideration (September 1975). 

7.3. lt has been mentioned in pa ragra ph 2.4(i) t ha t of the two bridges, 
construction of which was approved by the Government o f lndia under the 
scheme for roads of inter-State o r economic importa nce, work o n the bridge 
over river Jonk had not commenced and was in progress on the bridge over 
r iver Subarnarekha . 

Some poi nts noticed in regard to the la tter are mentioned below :-

Co11struction of a high level bridge over river Subarnerekha on the 
Kharagpur-Balasore road o n M DR 74 was tho ught of in 1952 to provide an 
inter-State road between Orissa and W est Bengal. This road was expected 
to contribute t o the Commerc ia l development of No rth Or issa and to reduce 
traffic on Nationa l H ighwa y 5 by providi ng a shorter connectjon from Balasore 
to Kharagpur. The co nstruc tion o f the bridge wou ld a lso save 64 kilometres 
of the dis tance between Balaso re and K haragpur o r Ca lcutta. 

An estima te for R s. 55"73 lakh s was fra med in F ebrua rv 1963. This 
work could no t be ta ken up because o f shortage o f funds in ti1e Third Plan 
a nd was incl uded in the Fourth Plan. E xpenditure on the bridge was to be 
m et f rom a loan from the G overnment of J ndia ; the liabi lities for repaymen t 
of the loan a nd for paym ent of interes t was to be sha red equally between 
the G overnme nts of Orissa and West Bengal. The estimate had to be revised 
thrice and was fina lly fixed at Rs. 79·95 lakhs w ith the concurrence of the 
Government of West Benga l in August 1972. The Government o f India, 
however, decided (May 1973) to restrict the loan to R s. 74 lakhs. 

The estima te of R s. 79·95 lakhs did not include the cost of approach roads. 
For this purpose the Government of Orissa accorded administra tive approval 
for R s. 40"71 lakhs a nd requested the G overnment o f India in M arch 1973 



67 

for anct io n of R . 41 la kh~ as a loan a nd the Government of West Bengal 
to bear fifty per cent of the cost of the approach road. Replies from the 
Government of India and G overnment of West Oenga l were awaited (September 
1975). The actual loan given by the Governmen t of India during the Plan 
period was Rs. 27· 50 lakh$ as detai led below :-

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Total 

Amount 

(lb. in lakhs) 

10·00 

7 50 

10·00 

27·50 

The ex penditure o n the bridge upt o July 1975 was Rs. 37'43 l ak h~. In 
additio n, Rs. 3·21 lakhs were spe!'lt up to July 1975 on const ruction of approach 
roads. 

The ma in work was awarded (Februa r) 1973) lo the Ori~~a Con truction 
Corporation Limited for Rs. 65'50 lakh . Work was started in March 1973 
and was due to be completed by the 28th February 1975. The work was in 
progres (September 1975). lt was understood that an application fro m the 
Corporation for exten ion or time up to Jun<: 1977 was under co nsideration 
(August 1975). 

The Executive Engineer, Subarnerekha Bridge Di vision had repo rted 
(November 1974) that work on th is bridge was held up a the soil test results 
o f wells 6, 7 and 8 showed that the safe bearing capacity wa as low as 3·5 
tonne per square foot a against the designed capacity of 7·5 tonnes. The 
Chief Engineer instructed ( ovember 1974) the Executive Engi neer to co nduct 
a p late be.aring test on these wel ls to check the sa fe bearing capacity a t minus 
48 R L. a nd to go ahead with the work except for these wel ls. In February 
1973, the Chief Engi neer asked the Corporal ion to take the sa mples of the 
soil in these wells between minus 48 RL a nd minus 65 R. L. for testing. 
The Corporat ion stated in April 1975 that o il in vestigation was outside the 
scope o r its contract. Subsequently. ~ inking of five wells (Nos. 9, 10. 11 , 12 
and 13) was a lso stopped. a oi l data gave uncertain indications. to be re urned 
after soil sa mple were te ted. The Orissa Construction Corporation reported 
to the Chief Engineer (April 1975) that they had completed the sinking of well 
2 to 8 up to the foundation depth of minus 48 R Land that the work on wells 
9 to l 3 had been stopped in December 1974 as desired by the. Department. 
T he Corporation submitted a claim fo r Rs. 25'65 lak hs as extra costs because 
of price escaltion in the context of the delay in the execution of work for reasons 
attributa ble to the D epartment. The Chief Engineer in his r eport to Govern­
ment (September J 975) stated that soil investigatio n studies had to be done 
for giving clearance a nd this had resulted in delays. H e recommended that 
the G overnment might a llow the enhanced rates fo r the portion of work done 
after June 1975 limiting the extra a mo unt to R s. 16 lakhs. Government's 
decision was awaited (March J 976). 



68 

The following other points were aiso noticed in the execution of the work:­

(i) T hough there was no provision for supply of materials by the D epart­
ment, 11,342 bags of cement were issued to the Corporation for lhe work. 

(ii) Though Ilic work commenced in March 1973, materials such as mild 
steel rod s and a bcstos cement sheet wo nh R . 9·23 lakh had been boo ked 
in the accoun ts of the work in 1962-63 a nd 1969-70. 

(;;i) A sum of Rs. 1·78 lakhs was paid in March 1974 to the Land Acquisi­
tion Officer, Balasore, fo r acquision of 73"8 I acres in four villages for the 
construction of appr,)ach roads to the high level bridge. By March J 975, 
23·93 acres of land had been acquired . Land Acquisition proceedin g fo r 
the rest were stated to be in progre s (September 1975). -

(iv) The works account had not been posted up to date : there was a 
discrepancy of R . 2·04 lakhs in the account s. 

(v) Tools and Plants were not physically verified by t he Su b-Divi ional 
Officers for the year ending 1973. 

(11i) There was a difference in the balance of materials in the works accounts 
and in the site account s as in December 1973. While the former showed a 
.balance of 790·95 tonnes of teel material s and 4.273 asbestos cement sheets 
valued al Rs . 8"48 lakhs, the latter showed only 30"04 tonnes of steel and 
541 asbestos cement sheets. The difference of 760"91 tonnes of steel and 
3.,732 a_s bestos cement sheets valued a t Rs. 8·25 lakhs had not been recon­
ciled. 

( vii) Five hundred asbestos cement hects costing R . . o· 11 lakh were, 
it appears, sold a t rhe site of work to a pri vate party in July 1970 in contra­
vention of the coda! provisions. Sale proceeds had not been ia ken into the 
account (September 1975). 

7.4. Construction ofa bridge over Tikkara river on M. D.R. 19 

Construction of thi bridge was approved for Rs. 3·05 lakh in ovember 
1950 but was not taken up. l n February 1963. a rough c timate amou nting 
to Rs.12"78 lakhs includi ng. the co~ t of app!·oach road and two minor bridges 
on ei ther approach over spill channel was forwarded to Government but was 
again deferred pending approval of the Government of India Lo the work 
being financed from the balances of t he Cent ra l Road Fund·. A revised esti­
mate of Rs. 16· JO lakhs was finall y sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in August 
1968 but administrative approva l wa accorded in March 1970. The work 
was awarded to a firm of contractors (tender value R s. 10"25 lakhs) in February 
1971. T he order to commence work was issued in June 1971, to be completed 
by June 1973. ln January 1974, some months after work had tarted, the 
Chief Engineer approved the shifting of the site by 50 feet down-stream because 
the earlier s ite was unsuitable because of scouring action of the river in its 
Jeft bank. This necessitated several changes in the scope of work. In his 
representation of May 1974, the contrnctor stated tbat t he drawi ngs approved 
by the Chief Engineer in January 1974 resulted in a total change in the super­
structure from cement concrete to reinforced cement concrete and also 
necessitated fabrication of new sbutterings, etc. He also pointed out that 
he had suffered a heavy loss because of frequent changes made by the Depart­
ment and asked for fi nalisation of rates at which the new items of works were 
to be executed. These rates ha~ uot been decided (February 1976). 



69 

The work was originally under the executive con trol of Dhenkanal Roads 
a nd Building:. Oivi ion and was iransferred lO Sam ba lpur Road and Build ings 
Divi ion in December 1972. A ccording to the agreement. the contractor was 
to carry cement and steel from the stores at Angul under Dhen ka nal Divi ion. 
Consequent on the transfer of work to Samba lpur Division the contractor 
was required to carry materials from a different stores at Deogarh, involving 
an extra lead of 27 ki lometre::.. The consequent cxtnJ expenditu re was 
R s . 4·22 lakhs. 

The tentative programme ::. ubmi tted. by the E\ecut ive Engineer in June 
1974 envisaged completion of the work by June 1976. The de lay involves 
additional expenditure or fair-weather acce s until the bridge i!> com pleted ; 
the amount spent durin g 1973-74 and 1974-75 on this account wa!> a pproxi­
ma tely Rs. o· 19 lakh. 

7.5. Construction of a high len~I bridge oYer river Badkella on .Jharsuguda-
1adhya Pradesh Road 

Construction or this bridge was approved in .lune 1965 for Rs. 11 ·42 
lakhs. The work was begun in 1963. The estimate was revised thrice, first 
in February 1967 to Rs. 12'83 lakhs, agai n in Au gust 1967 to Rs. 16'09 lak l1s 
and fina lly in August 1974 to Rs. 19·70 lakh . The last estimate wa under 
consideratio n (September 1975) . The reasons for revision from time to tim e 
were broadly indicated as :-

(a) Change of design during execution from open ro unda tion to well 
foundations, 

(b) rise in costs o f labour a nd materials . and 

(c) increase in the cost of land. 

Up to October 1974, R s. 23·27 lak bs were spent. The bridge was repor­
ted to be complete but the approaches were ye t to be p rovided (November 
1974). 

The followi ng o ther points were no ticed :-

(a) Altho ugh there was no provisio n in the estimat~ for maxphalt. 245 
drums or max phalt valued a t R,s. 0·29 lakh were shO\\n as is ued to the work 
in March 1974. 

(b) The work was under the jurisdiction of Sundcrga rh Road and Build­
ings Di vi ion a nd was la te r transrc: rred to Sambalpur Roads a nd Buildings 
Division. The Execut ive Engineer, Sarnba lpur Divisio n, while taking over 
the work, reported (August 1974) the followin g ?horlages :-

Quantity Value 

(rn lakhs of rupees) 

Mild steel rod 3 [8·25 tonlles 2'86 

Cement 1,800 bags o· 19 

A s be tos cement sheets 56 numbers 0·01 

T otal 3'06 · 
•' 



70 

The shortage had not been ill\ cst igated a nd regularised (Ju ly 1975). 

(c) R upees 4· 10 lakhs spent on a nother work on rhe Belpaha r-Ka na ktora 
road duri ng 1963-64 wa cha rged to th is work . 

7.6. Construction of J oda-Banicbari Road (including g routing) 

Ad mini trative approval for the above work was gi\en in 1ovember 
1966 fo r Rs. 28'66 lakhs. T he detai led e. t imatc for R . . 28"38 lakhs was 
a nctio ned in April 1968. T he work wa s co mpleted n1 November 1969. 

The total ex penditu re incurred was Rs. 44·52 lakhs (up to March 1972). The 
increase in ex pendi ture was mainly due to redesigning of the road crust , execu­
tion of ext ra quantit ies of work. increase in cost of land acq uisitio n a nd con­
struction of an inspectio n bungalow a t Joela. Proposa l fo r a revised admini­
strative approval was sen t to Government in February 1971 but approval was 
awaited (September 1975). 

The wor k wa s started in October 1966 and was due fo r completio n by 
J une 1967. The Superintendi ng Engineer repo rted in June 1967 that the 
co ntractor had executed only pa rt of the work by M ay 1967 and attributed 
the delay to the inabili ty of the contracto r to engage more la bourers. The 
C hief Engi neer recommended (July 1967) to Government that the contract 
might be resc inded a nd the bala nce of the work executed thro ugh a d ifferent 
agency. Subsequently o n a representa tion of the contracto r, he was a llowed 
extension of time up to June 1968. The work was repo rted to have been 
completed by the contractor by November 1969. N o extension of time had 
been granted beyond June 1968 nor was a ny pena lty levied for the fu rther 
delay. 

T he fo llowing o ther points were no ticed (September 1974) :-

(i) T here was a provi ion of R ·. 0·32 lakh in the esti mate for a diversion 
road . Expenditu re incurred on providing the d iversion road was Rs. 3·96 
lakhs. In October 1967, Govern ment o rdered recovery of Rs. 1-S:~ lakhs 
fro m the contracto r towards the extra cost of maintenance o f th e diversion 
road for a period longer than envisaged earl ier beca u e of delay in execution 
ofth e ma in work by the contra cto r. The Chief Engineer, however, suggested 
(November 1967) reconsidera tion of these ord er~ on the following g ro unds :-

(a) Ll wa not vi:.ua lised in the estimates that the diversion road 
would be 18'4 ki lo metres long. 

(b ) The d iversion road had to be maintained in a fi t cond ition to 
a llow iron o re tra ffic o f high inten ity of 12,000 tonnes per day, whereas 
a t the estimate stage it was designed for -t,000 to 6,000 tonnes per day. 

(c) Work on th e d iversion road wa s no t put to tender and did no t 
fi nd a p lace in the contract. 

Decision of Government was a waited. M eanwhile no recovery had 
been made (Ju ly L975). 

(ii) Due to changes in the design, work in excess of the quantities 
provided in the agreemen t a nd extra item of work had to be executed 
by the contracto r. The contract p rovided that the contractor was to 



71 

execute the extra quant1t1es, necessitated by changes in designs, a t the 
rates provided in the agreement and extra items at the schedule of rates 
prevalent during execution. In June 1967, the contractor asked for enhance­
ment of ra tes for quantities of works to be executed beyond those provided 
in the contract. In February 1968, Government called for a report from 
the Chief Engineer in that regard. No such report was submitted to 
G overnment but the Chief Engineer approved (October 1969) payment 
for the extra quantities in respect of eight items of work at rates in excess 
of those stipulated in the contract and for fourteen extra items of work 
at rates in excess of the prevailing scJ:iedule of rates; these rates were 
stated to have been derived by actual observation. The amount paid to 
the contractor without approval of Government was R s. 8"02 lakhs. 

\ (iii) Maxphal t worth Rs. 0·69 lakh was shown in the accounts as 
transferred to this work from other works but the material was not 
entered in the site account. The materia l was neither u sed nor retrans­
ferred to other works subsequently. The materials at site were not 
physically verified. 

7.7. Improvements to the road from Batagaon to Chandaneswar via Hugli 
including construction of a bridge over the Orissa Coast Canal 

The original estimate for this work was sanctioned for R s. 11"58 lakhs 
in October 1957. A revised estimate submitted in November 1969 fo r 
Rs. 24"67 lakhs was awaiti ng sanction (July 1975). The work was com­
menced in 1958 and was in progress (July 1975). The expenditure incurred 
till the end of July 1975 was Rs. 18·71 lakhs. The revision of the estimate 
was reported to be due to the following factors :-

(a) higher cost and revision of schedule of rates in 1969 ; original 
esti mate was on the basis of the 1957 schedule of rates; 

(b) change in design of culverts raising the cost from R s. 0"60 lakh 
to Rs. 2·03 lakbs; 

(c) inclusion of the cost of work-charged staff, storage godown and 
fa ir weather roads not provided for in the original estimate; and 

(d) rise in the cost of land ; the original estimate provided for Rs. 0·42 
lakh against which expenditure already incurred was Rs. 2·03 Jakhs and 
a further expenditure of R s. 0·63 lakh was anticipated. 

The work was spli t and entrusted for execution to different con­
tractors against 56 agreements. Approval of the competent authority 
was not obtained as required in the departmental code. 

Rupees 1 ·47 lakhs spent on the work during the years 1959-60 to 
1973-74 when no a llotment was made available, had been charged to repair 
estima tes. 

The contractor entrusted with construction of the high level bridge 
in D ecember 1968 closed the work (February 1971) without executing 
all items of work such as fixing guard posts, pitchjog approaches, soling 
and metalling. The agreement entered into wi th the contractor provided 



72 

for a test after completion of the bridge. No such test, it appeared, was 
conducted. In May 1972, a depression in the wing walls of one of the 
approach roads and cracks in the abutment were noticed. After making 
arrangements for temporary supports, the Chief Engineer ordered the 
following a rrangements (January 1973) :-

(a) provision of a diversion road for the traffic to cross the Orissa 
Coast Canal; 

(b) removal of earth on either side, of the abutments to investigate 
causes of the wide cracks; 

(c) filling up of the back of the abutment with sand; 

(d) fi lling up of the gap between the wing walls and abutments with 
concrete a nd providing a concrete slab on top; and 

(e) construction of toe walls suitably, so as to retain the back fill 
earth at a slope of 1 :2. 

Rupees 0· 55 lakh were spent by the Department on remed ial measures 
undertaken in Janua ry 1973. 

7.8. Improvement of the first 24 miles of the road from Balliguda to 
Khamankhole 

E stimate for the work was approved in March 1971 for Rs. 9·93 lakhs 
and technical sanction accorded by the Chief Engineer in September 1971 . 
The work was commenced in March 1971. Till July 1975, Rs. 12·80 lakhs 
were spent an1 a revi~ed estimate for Rs. 12·85 lakhs prepared in October 
1974 was yet to be sanctioned. Work was in progress (September 1975). 

The wo rk was split into 23 parts and entrusted to d ifferent agencies 
for exe:;ution ; the splitting of the work had not been 'lpproved by the 
competent authority. 

For the work between miles 12 to 16/5 entrusted to a contractor 
against three agreeme11ts (for reaches from mile I 2 to mile 13/5, fro m mile 
13/5 to mile 15 and from mile 15 to mile 16/5), the ' agreements included 
an item described as "Dry stone masonry or~ rough stone masonry for 
guard walls and retaining walls with} hard stones other than granite and 
laterite sto nes with the cost and conveyance of a ll materials and royalties, 
taxes, etc., complete at Rs. 19·01 per cubic metre". It was noticed in 
audit that the Department had supplied 4,930 cubic metres of metal for 
use in the work and Rs. 0·19 lakh was recovered from the contractor as 
cost thereof, a t rates varying from Rs. 4·40 to Rs. 4·60 per cubic metre. 
The element of labour charges included in the rate of Rs. 19·01 (that is 
excludi ng cost of stone) was only R s. 4·85 per cubic metre. The value of 
the contract, excluding materials, was Rs. 0·24 lakh against which the 
contractor was paid Rs. 0·75 lakh. 

I 



73 

7 .9. In test-check of accounts of some other works the following 
points were seen :-

(i) The estimate for "widening of 132 K. V. Jine road from Luhagudi 
to Komatlapeta", 84 kilometres long, was administratively approved 
(August 1960) for Rs. 36·06 lakhs. A revised estimate was submitted fo r 
R s. 53·86 lakhs in October 1973 but had no t been sanctioned (September 
1975). The work was executed through the agency of six contractors and 
652 job-workers by splitting the stretch into d ifferent reaches. The work 
was commenced in 1950-51 and was in progress (September 1975). 
Expenditu re incurred till M arch 1975 was Rs. 72·72 lakbs. The expenditure 
incurred was in excess of the proposed revised estimate by 18·86 lakhs. 

In 1964, possession of 178 acres of land was taken for execution of 
this work by the Rayagada R oads a nd Buildings Divison. The amount 
of compensation involved was assessed in 1972 at Rs. 2'83 lakhs. Land 
acquisit ion proceedings bad not, however, been initiated (September 1975). 

(ii) Improvement to the road from G. Udayagiri to Sa rangoda (24 
kilometres long) was started in 1971 against technical sanction of R s. 5 
lakhs accorded in October 1970. Expenditure incurred up to March 1975 
was Rs. 7'44 lakhs. A revised estimate was submitted for Rs. 6·86 lakhs 
in 197 1 but was yet to be sanctioned (July 1975). After complaints were 
received from the public, a joint inspection conducted by the Collector, 
Phulbani and the Executive Engineer in October 1971 revealed that the 
road metal u sed by the contractor was oversize and moorum used for 
spreading was not of the approved quality. There was no information 
whether the defective work had been rectified la ter (September 1975). 



74 

CHAPTER 8 

VILLAGE ROADS 

8.1. Records pertaining to a few works included in the road programme 
of the Rural Engineering Organisation for the Fourth Plan period were 
examined and the following points were noticed. 

8.2. Improvement to Purnakatak-Dbalpur Road 

Original estimate for Rs. l '30 lakhs was framed in June 1967 and the 
work was first administratively approved at an estimated cost of Rs. l ·30 
lakhs in March 1968. The revised estimate for Rs. 5·43 Iakhs was again 
administratively approved in December 1971. The estimate was revised 
again in 1973 to Rs. 5·94 Iakhs ; this estimate was awaiting approval and 
technical sanction (September 1974). 

The work was split into two parts, namely (i) improvement to the road 
and (ii) construction of a culvert. 

An agreement was executed with the contractor for the first item on 
the 21st March 1969. The date of commencement of the work according 
to the agreement was the 20th March 1969 and it was to be completed by 
the 19th November 1969. It was actually completed in December 1971. 

The contract was for Rs. 1 ·43 lakhs, but the total value of work done 
came to Rs. 2'48 lakhs because of the additional quantities of work executed, 
which were not sanctioned by the competent authority. 

The work did not, according to the estimate, require cement or steel. 
Yet 1,000 bags of cement and 1·5 tonnes of mild steel rods valued at Rs. o· 14 
lakh were issued to the work in March 1969 out of which 310 bags of cement 
and 1 ·5 tonne5 of mild steel rods worth Rs. 0·05 lakh were returned back to 
stock in July 1969 and 490 bags of ce;nent worth Rs. o·06 lakh were trans­
ferred to the work "Flood Damage Repairs to Tentuliguda Minor Irri­
gation Project". After the>e transfers, a sum of Rs. 0·03 lakh relating to 
the cost of 20J bag:; of ce'.lleat should have been outstanding under the 
materials column but the re:::ords showed a 'nil' balance. 

No part of the work was done departmentally. It was, however, seen 
that Rs. 0·12 lakh were spent, from May 1969 to December 1972, on work­
charged establishment and charged to the estimate of the work. 

8.3. Improvement to Manikeswar-Karada Road 

The work was administratively approved in September 1973 for Rs. 3·25 
lakhs. Estimates had been revised five times as extra quantities not 
contemplated in the original estimate and extra items not provided for 
in the agreement were executed. A revised administrative approval had 
not been obtained though expenditure on the work was Rs. 6·48 lakhs 
(August 1974). None of the estimates had been technically sanctioned. 



75 

Tenders were invited for the work in November 1971 and the lowest 
tender of the contractor for Rs. 5·56 lakbs (23 per cent excess over the esti­
mated cost of Rs. 4"58 lakbs) was accepted by the Chief Engineer, Rural 
Engineering Organisation on the 5th February 1972 before administrative 
approval was accorded. The wo rk scheduled to be completed by the 7th 
February 1973 bad not been completed (December 1974). 

A sum of Rs. o·so lakh was paid to the contractor for repairs to damage 
caused to the work in the course of execution by rains in July 1973 and 
October 1973 although, according to the agreement, the cost of repair 
should have been borne by the contractor. 



76 
CHAPTER 9 

MUNlCIPAL ROADS 

9.1. During the First Plan no provision of funds was made speci­
fi cally for the development of municipal roads. During the Second and 
the Third Plans, Municipalities a nd Notified Area Councils were given 
two-thirds of the estimated cost of the works as grants-in-aid by the State 
Government ; the ba lance was to be met by them from their own internal ,.~ 
resources. During the three Annual Plans (fro m I 966-67 to 1968-69) and 
the Fourth Plan, the grant-in-aid was reduced from two-thirds to half the 
cost of works. Gra nts given to these bodies and the contributions to be 
made by them were as follows :-

Second Five-Year Plan 

Third Five-Year Plan 

Annual Plans 

Fourth Five-Year Plan -
(i) Original works 
(ii) Maintenance and repairs 

9.2. Non-submission of utilisation certificates 

Grants 

(Rupees 

22·90 

22•89 

15·05 

29•70 

59·59 

Contribution 

Ill lakhs) 

11·45 

11 ·45 

15·05 

29•70 

59·59 

Local bod ies a re required to utilise the grants within the specified 
p~riod and to furnish utilisation certificates to the District Magistrates 
concerned for countersignature and transmission to Government. Whether 
the funds have been properly utilised fo r the purpose for which they were 
meant is to be checked by the Examiner of Local Accounts. The Urban 
Development Dep.utment, while forwarding utilisation certificates to the 
Audit Officer, has to ensure that the matching contributions have been 
made as required . 

From the rep::>rts of the Examiner of Local Accounts in respect of 
grants-in-aid given to Muoicip1lities in a few districts it was seen that 
c~rtifi c1tes for S!lbstantia l amounts were outstanding from a lmost a ll 
municip1lities for grants p1id, though grants p:iid for roads were not 
mentioned separately in his reports. 

9.3. In a check of records pertaining to the work " Improvement to Kumbhar 
Sahi Road from Canal bridge to Kapileswar High School" (Bhubaneswar 
Notified Area Council) the following points were seen :-

The original estimate was prepared in June 1971 for Rs. o· 12 lakb. 
The revised estimate of the work was prepared on the basis of actual ex­
penditure after completion of the work in September 1972 and was techni­
cally sanctioned in November 1972 for Rs. 0·35 lakh. 

The work was awarded to the lowest tenderer for R s. o· 12 lakh. 
While the work was in progress, specifications were changed thrice and 
there was no correspondence between the items of work tendered for and 
the items actually done. 



77 

CHAPTER 10 

OTHER MA TIERS 

A. Maintenance of Roads 

Public Works Department Roads 

I 0.1. It appeared that an assessment had not been mr.ce of the amounts 
required annually for maintenance or for specia l or periodic repairs and 
that fund s as avai lable were provided for maintenance and repairs. D uring 
the Fourth Plan period , Rs. 14,11·16 lakhs were provided and Rs. J4,7J·26 
lakhs were spent . Accordi ng to the norms adopted by the Government 
for estimating the amount required for mainten;- ncc of roads, for sub­
mission in 1968 to the Fifth F inance Commission, the total amount 
required during the period was Rs. 22,76·74 lakhs. 

10.2. The average a mounts requi red per mile acco rding to these norms 
and amounts actually avai lable were:-

As per norms As available 

(Jn rupees) (In rupees) 

1969-70 4,200 2,529 

1970-71 - 4,3 10 2,286 

1971-72 4,420 2,435 

1972-73 4,530 2,947 

1973-74 4,640 3,416 

10.3. There was a lso no uniformity in budgeting for maintenance among 
the different divisions. For instance, the norms adopted for estimating 
annual expenditure as adopted by the Ganjam Division and by the Cuttack 
Division were:-

Classification ofRoads 

State Highway 

Major Distric t Roads 

Other District Roads 

Classified Village Roads 

(I) 

Norms adopted by 
,....., __ .A. __ ......, 

Ganjam Cuttack 
Roads & Roads & 

Buildings Buildings 
Division Division 

(2) (3) 

(Rupees per mile} 

3,300 

3,000 

2,500 

500 

5,000 

2,500 

·1,500 

500 



78 

10.4. Expenditure on l~ repair works was test-checked in audit and 
the points noticed are ment10ned below:-

(i) In the following instances, most of the maintenance a llocation 
was spent on· work-charged establishment :-

Name of road 

(1) 

I. Tangi-Haripur Road 

2 . Jagatsinghpur-Jajpur Road 
(M. D . R. 84) 

3, Phulbani-Tikarpara Road 

4. Bhubaneswar-Puri Road 

Year 

(2) 

1971-72 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

T otal Cost of Percentage 
expenditure work -

charged 
establish-

ment 

(3) (4) (5) 

(In rupees) 

10,014 10,014 100 

4,066 4,066 100 

51,624 39,408 76 

30,630 23,469 74 

According to the standa rd fixed by the Deputy Chief Engineer, Central 
Circle, one gang mulia is required to attend to 6 miles of black-topped road. 
It was noticed that o n the Pur i-Bhubaneswar road , 7 mulias were engaged 
for 9 miles. 

The estimate for "special .tepair in providing R. C. C. Culverts at 
29/0-1 and 27/2-3 miles on Angul-Tikarpara R oad" did not make any 
provision for work-charged establishment but Rs. 0·30 lakh were charged 
to the work on account of work-charged staff. 

(ii) In the following cases works were executed without sanction to 
estimates :-

Name of work 

(a) Maintenance and repair of the 
Bhubaneswar-Pur i Road-Miles 0/0 
to 10/0. 

(b) Maintenance and repa ir of the 
Angul-Tikarpara road. 

Year 

1974-75 

1969-70 
to 

1972-73 

Expendi ture 
(Rupees in 

lakhs) 

0·23 

2•63 

(iii) In a few cases where estimates were checked, it was seen that sped· 
fications were changed during execution of works. In respect of the work 
"Reconstruction of Chapotia bridge a t 48/7 mi le of Cuttack-Chandabali 
Road" the design was not prepared after investigation or soil test. The 
site of the bridge had to be shifted later after soil test reports were available 
a nd the scope of the contract had to be altered. Materials like boulder. 
chips and sand collected at the original site had to be carried a distance of 



79 

400 feet by headloads to the new bridge site at an extra cost of Rs. 0·01 
lakh. Construction of a diversion road had to be provided for. The contra­
ctor was paid R s. 6·52 lakhs as against R s. 3·94 lakhs quoted by him . 

Similarly, for the work " Special repairs to Cuttack-Paradip road mile 
8/0 to mile 9/0", specificatio ns were changed during execution necessitating 
a revision of the estimates. 

(iv) In March 1969, tenders were invited for special repairs to the 
Cuttack-Paradip road from mile 8 to 9 and it was decided to award the 
contract to two tenderers for Rs. l ·79 lakhs but the acceptance of tender 
was not communicated and no work order was issued. In December 1970, 
tenders were invi ted again and ultimately the work was awarded to another 
tenderer for Rs. t·88 lakhs. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 0·09 
lakh. Reasons for not issuing work-orders against the earlier tenders wee 
r\ot o n record. 

(11) Some delays in completion of special repai rs were noticed ; for 
instance, specfa l repairs to the Cuttack-Paradip Road (Mile 8 to9) stipulated 
for completion by Octo ber 1971 , were reported to be still incomplete by 
Marqh 1975, the delay being attributed to untimely rains and change in 
specifications.. · 

(vi) In the following cases expenditu re incurred a nd initially charged 
to repair estima tes was later t ransferred to other works or head s of account. 
The effect of this adjustment was that the tota l expenditure on repairs and 
maintenance was not correct ly exhibited in the accounts and the excess if 
any, over the a llotment was not id entifiable :- ' 

(a) Out of expenditure of R s. 0·31 lakh incurred on maintenance of the 
Bhuaneswar-Puri road. Rs. o·os lakh were transfer-debited to the suspense 
head " Miscellaneou s Public Works Ad vanc,es" and R s. 0·05 lakh (spent 
on petrol for vehi cles) to the suspense head "Tools and Plant". 

(b) Rupees 0·78 lnkh were spent on maintenance and repairs of the 
Angul-Tikarpa ra Road during 1971-72. Of this, a sum of R s. 0·34 lakh 
was t ransferred to the wo rk of improvement to the road and Rs. 0·44 lakh 
was transferred to fiood damage repair estimate. 

(c) On the sa me road during 1972-73, R s. 0·89 lakh were initially booked 
to the maintenance and repair estmate but in November 1972 and March 
1973 Rs. 0·67 lakh were transferred to the cyclone damage repair estimate. 

(d) Rupees 0·35 lakh spent in 1971-72 o n flood damage repa irs to the 
Kuakhai- Ba itarani-Bari-Ramachandrapur Road (Balasore Division) were 
transfer-debited to the suspense head "Miscellaneous Public Works 
Advances•·. 

(e) Out of Rs. 3·3g lakhs spent on special repairs to the Cuttack­
Paradip R oad (Cuttack Divi sio n) in 1971-72, R s. 3·04 lakhs were subse­
quently transferred to the estimate for improvement of the road. 



80 

(vii) In the fo llowing cases, expenditure on o riginnal works were 
de bited to maintenance a nd repairs estimates:-

(a) Expenditure on black-topping of the road from Pipalapanka to 
Gazalbadi in 1968-69 was debited to the estimate for special repairs. 

(b) Expenditure in 1968-69 on construction of a bridge at mile 21/4-5 
on the Bhadrak-Chandbali road was debited to flood damage repairs. ,. 

(c) In March 1974, Rs. 0·51 lakh spent on other works were debiled 
to the work " Special repairs in providing R. C. C. culverts 29/0-1 and 
27/2-3 miles on the Angul-Tikarpara road". 

Rural Roads (Rural Engineering Organisatio11) 

10.5. For this organisation, as for the Public Works Department, no 
norms were fixed for expenditure on maintenance and repairs. 

10.6. Expenditure on maintenance of roads incurred by the Rural 
Engineering Orga nisation during the Fo urth Plan period was:-

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1969-70 30•05 

1970-71 35•39 

1971 -72 35•90 

1972-73 63·38 

1973-74 76·16 

Total 2,40• 88 

With reference to the length of roads (6,559 kilometres) under lhe 
control of the Rural Engineering Orga nisation at the end of the Pla n 
period, the average annual exp end iture on maintenance was R&. 733 per 
kilometre. The basis on whi cl1 the funds were normally distri bu ted 
to each division could not be ascertained fro m lhe D epartment, but it 
was noticed that in 1973-74 fund s were distributed at the rate of Rs. 800 
per kilometre of roads maintained, a fter retaining 20 per cent o f the fu nds 
available as a reserve for ha rd cases. 

In 1973-74, the Rural Engineering Orga nisation was a llotted Rs. 92·68 
Jakhs under " 64-Fa mine Rel ief-Repa irs". agai nst which Rs. 98·43 lakhs 
were spent. The Department could not state how this amount was distri· 
buted to different divisions, the length of roads to be repaired and the 
length actually repaired (September 1975). 



81 

Panclrayat Samiti Roads 

L0.7. Approved panchayat Samiti roads were maintained by grants 
out of non-Plan budget allocations. During the Fourth Plan period, 
Rs. L49"67 lakhs were given to the Panchayat Samities for maintenance 
of roads. Computed on the length of panchayat samiti roads at the end 
of the Plan period (8,524 ki lometres) the average amount disbursed annually 
was Rs. 351 per kilometre. 

10.8. No norm had been fixed for re lease of maintenance grants to 
Panchayal Samit ies. There was no information with the Department 
on the extent to which the a mounts given for maintenance of roads were 
utilised for the purpose (October 1974). 

Grampanchayat Roads 

10.9. Approved gram panchayat roads were a lso maintained by grants 
out of non-Plan budget allocatio ns by Government. During the Fourth 
Pla n period Rs. 86·23 lakhs were disbursed. 

Year 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

Total 

Budget 
provision 

(Rupees 

13-00 

12•00 

13•25 

19•42 

29•63 

87•30 

Disbursements 

in lakbs) 

12•34 

12'01 

13'25 

19·24 

29·39 

86'23 

Computed on the length of grama panchayat roads at the end of the 
Plan period (12,136 kilometres) the average amount disbursed annually was 
Rs. 147 per ki lometre. 

10.10. It was stated that 70 per cent of the funds available are allocated 
ou the basis of the length of roads maintained by the Grama Panchayats, 
t he balance being retained for allotment for hard cases. 

10.11. There was no,~, information regarding the extent to which the 
amounts so given were utilised for the purpose (October 1974). 

Municipal Roads 

10. 12. Grants are given for the maintenance of municipal roads from 
lbe collections of Motor Vehicle Tax. During the Fo urth Plan period, 
Rs. 59·59 lakhs were given to Municipalities. 



82 

On the length of municipal roads at the end of the Plan period (3,8 12 
kilometres) the amount given was a n average of Rs. 34 1 per k ilometre per 
a11num. 

10.13. Municipalities were expected to make a matching contribution. 
Information was not available in the Urban Development Department 
regarding the contribution made by them. The actual expenditure incurred 
by the Municipalities on maintenance of roads was also not known (February 
1976). 

B-Stores 

10.14. Stores consist of materials such as cement, steel, road metal, 
etc., required for works kept in stock or charged to works a nd include tools 
and plant. Powers of different authorities to purchase stores have been 
prescribed in the Departmental Code and the General Financial Rules of 
the Government. Under these rules, an Executive Engineer is competent 
to make purchases of stores included in the sanctioned estimate of a work 
except that where la rge quantities were to be purchased, approval of the 
Superintending Engineer is required ; in practice, the term " la rge quantities" 
was applied to purchases of items valued a t R s. o· 50 lakh or more at a time. 
Purchases above Rs. 10 lakhs a t a time require approval of Government. 

10.15. The following points were no ticed regarding purchases, issues 
and storage of materials:-

(a) Orders were placed by d ifferent branches of the Chief Engineer's 
office after consolidating indents received from the divisions, but indents 
or requisitions were not submitted regularly by the divisions. In 1973·74, 
requisitions were received by the Chief Engineer from only nfoe out of 28 
divisions in his charge. The requirement of divisions from which indents 
were not received were assessed in the Chief Engineer's office on ad hoc 
basis. 

(b) The indents received did not always indicate the stock in hand 
and the quantities required for the works to be executed. 

(c) There was no systematic record of purchases ordered, stip ulated 
and actual date of delivery, stores received, etc. 

(d) Spare parts of vehicles were usually purchased when required ; 
even fast moving parts had not been purchased in bulk. 

(e) In November 1973, the Public Works Department (Roads and 
Duildings) had 203 road rollers of whjch 83 were out of ordt:r. By September 
1975, ten of these were being repaired and twenty-eight had been reco­
mmended for condemnation. Action to repair or to condemn the remain­
ing rollers was pending (September 1975). 

(f) According to the Departmental Code, Executive Engineers were 
to have the stock in their divisions physica lly verified a t lea t once in u year. 
Reports that physical verification for 1973-74 had been conducted , had not 
b~n received in January 1975 from sixteen out or 28 divisions in the Roads 
and Buildings Organisation. 



83 

(g) Discrepancies totalling Rs. 39.65 lakhs no ticed during verification 
of sto res in seven divisions by the Sto res Verification Party of the Works 
Department were outstanding in August 1975 unsettled for periods ranging 
up to 13 years; the details are: 

Name of division 

I. Capital Construction Division No.II .. 

2. Cuttack Roads and Buildings Division .. 

3. Mechanical Division ( Roads and 

Buildings) 

4. Capita l Construction Division No. I 

5. Balasore Roads a nd Buildings Division 

6. Phulbani Roads and Buildings Division 

7. Bhubaneswar Roads a nd Buildings 
Division 

Total 

Period of 
verificaton 

Value of 
discrepancies 

(Lakbs of rupees) 

1962-64 0·90 

February 1969 10·92 

October J 973 1'84 

M arch 1964 2' 18 

April 1964 3·99 

August 1964 a nd 

August 197 1 0·91 

April 1969 3'88 

February 1970 4·35 

November 1970 4'65 

August 1970 6'03 

39'65 

BHUBA ESWAR 

Tlze 
(R. K . A. SUBRAHMANY A) 

Accountant General, Orissa 

Cotmtersigned 

Nsw DELHI, (A. BAKSI) 
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India 



,. 



-





87 

APPENDIX I 

(Reference; ParasraPh 1.2. Page 1) 

Statement showing data on rainfall ,cyclones and Hoods from 1969-70 to 1973-74 

A. Rainfall data for dillcrent districts 

' Name of lhe dis1ric1 Normal Actuals 
(50 years 

,_. __________ ,,.. _____________ 
avcrase ) 

1970 1969 1971 1972 19 13 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) 

(In millimelcrs) 

Balasorc 1,568'4 l ,512'4 1,697°0 2,13)'0 1, 140'1 1,569"0 

e olang ir 1,443•5 1,272' 1 1,666·3 1,646' 83 1,236"0 1,030·3 

Cuttack 1,501·3 1,331' I 1,768'7 1,859'3 1,146'6 1,380"1 

Ohcnkana l 1,421'1 1.322·9 1,534'4 1,853"5 1,237'8 1,312' 8 

Ganiam 1.295'6 1,306' 1 1.376"6 1,41 2·2 1,238'9 1.000'6 

Kalahandi l,378'2 1.455'9 J,830"3 1,734"4 1,258' 4 1,228'3 

Keonihar 1,534'5 l ,267"4 l,662'7 2,010·4 1,030'0 1,450·2 

Koraput 1,521 '8 1, 182'3 2,1 19'5 1,895"4 1,339'1 1,266"6 

Mayurbhani b648"2 i l ,237'8 1,507'6 1,842"3 1,367'5 2.009'6 

Phulbani 1,597' J 1,361"2 J,684'0 1,646'5 1,126'5 1,290'4 

Puri l ,449' l J,345·4 1,567'0 1,668'6 1,140'2 1,306'1 

Sambalpur 1,427'0 1, 169'5 1,587'8 1,757'0 742'3 1,366'1 

Sundargarh 1,647'0 1, 172'9 1,499'4 1,830"6 1,095'3 1,375 I 

STATE 1,482'2 1,302'8 1,654·0 1 ,791'6 1,161·~ l.362•4 

·-------
SouRcE-Dirccloratc o f Agriculture and Food Production, Orissa. 



88 

APPENDlX 
(Reference: Paraaraph 1.2, 

B-District-wise details of area and p0pulatfon 

Name of District Total 
number of 

blocks 

Population 
(in lakbs) 

(1971) 

1969-70 1970-71 

(I) (2) (3) 

JC.oraput 42 120·4 3 

Kalahandi 18 11"64 

Phulbani 15 6"22 

G anjam 29 

Mayurbhani 26 )4 "34 

Kconjhar 13 9·55 

Sunderaarh 17 10·31 

20 12"64 

Sambalpur 29 18"45 

Dhenkanal 16 12·94 

Balasore 19 18"30 

Cuttack 41 38"28 

Puri 29 23·41 

Total 314 219"45 

,__ . __ ..>..-_ _ ...., 

Flood 

,----.,.,._~ 

Blocks 
ulfected 
(Nos.) 

(4) 

7 

9 

15 

16 

4 

10 

39 

22 

Population 
affected 

(In lakhs) 

(5) 

0"32 

0·05 

0·70 

2· 17 

0"44 

0 ·03 

4 "16 

10'38 

4·71 

22"96 

___ __,,__ __ , 
Flood 

Blocks 
alfec ted 
(Nos.) 

(6} 

6 

3 

4 

17 

IO 

8 

41 

22 

112 

P opulat ion 
affected 

(In lakbs.} 

(7) 

0· 10 

0"26 

0·03 

0"42 

1·32 

0"36 

2"96 

1"70 

19"43 

Page 

souRCE:-1969-70 Flood-White p aper on the cyclones in Orissa during 1968 and floods 
during 1969. 57-58 

1970-7 1 Flood-White paper on floods durina 1970. 13-14 

197 1-72 Flood-White Paper on the natural calamities in Orissa, 1971· 26 

Cyclone- White paper on the n a tural calamities in Orissa, 1971. 38 

1972-73 Flood-White paper on the n atural calamit ies in Orissa, 1972. 

Cyclone-Report of the Central Team (9th to 12th October 1972). 20-21 

1973-74 Flood-Report of the Central Tea m (21s t to 23rd September 1973). 

, 





90 

i\PPENDJX. II 

(Reference : Paragraph 1.2, page 1 ) 

Statement showing the klrari/production figures fort he years 1969-70 to 1973-74 

Name of Distr ict 

(]) 

Kora put 

Kalahandi 

Phulbani 

Ganjam 

Mayurbhanj 

Sundargarh 

Keonjhar 

Bolangir 

Sambalpur 

Average 
annual 
produc­

tion 
1959-60 

to 

Magnitude of harvest 

,. _____ .A. ______ ....., 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs of tonnes) 

3'05 3'03 3'26 2'86 3'04 4'01 

2·25 1 '97 Z-64 2·57 I '98 2 'J6 

0 '63 0 '61 0·72 0 '73 0'80 0 '83 

3'36 3'58 3·75 3'63 2'84 4·33 

2 '84 2'57 2'43 2'26 2 '83 

] ·49 1'85 ] ·42 1'80 1"84 

I '87 l '58 l '72 I '51 no 

2'43 2'39 2'60 2'42 2'11 2'75 

4'31 4·72 4·95 4 ·74 4·50 5'18 



91 

APPENDIX 11-Concld. 

Statement showing the kharif production flgurl!s for the years 1969-70 to 1973-74 

Name of District Average Magnitude of harvest 
annual 
produ-

ti on 
1959-60 ,---------A---------, 

to 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(In Jak:.s of tonnes) 

Dhenkanal 2"57 2'95 3'12 2"84 2"78 

Balasore 3·34 3"09 3"89 2·14 3"25 3·03 

Cuttack :5 "43 5"82 4·70 3"09 4 ·95 

Puri 3"81 4 ·23 3·93 4"62 4·21 

STATE 37"38 39·39 39•13 33•76 41"91 



92 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 4.5.3 

Statement showing the ceilings fixed in 1971-72 to 

SI. 
No. 

(I) 

). 

2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Items 

(2) 

A- Relief(shareable) ~fems-

Gratuitous Relief 
Transport costs of foodgrains 
Cash payment to indigent persons 

fisherman, art isans, etc. 
like 

Drinking water supp ly 
Public Health measures 
Veterinary aid measures 
House building grants 
Agricultural measures 

9. Grants to Municipalities, Panchayats and 
institutions 

JO. Relief Works 
11. Remission of tuition-fees, etc. 
11-A Otheritems 

Total-(A) 

B-Repairs of public properties-

12. Repair to roads and bridges 
13. Repairs to irrigation and flood control works 
14. Other public properti es 

Total-(B) 

C-Loans to third parties-

15. Housebuildingloans 
J 6. Loans to agriculturists, etc. 
17. Short term loan for agricultural inputs 

Total-(C) 

Grand Total-(A+ B+ C) 

(a) Includes cash payments to indigent persons 

Ceiling Expenditure 
for in 1971-72 

1971-72 as reported 
by 

Government 

(3) (4) 

(Jn lakhs 

i,50·00 2,15"57 
1, 10"00 96.30 

15"00 45"66 

50·00 42·00 
55·00 60·00 

25·50 25"50 
1,10·00 1,10·00 

2·50 2'50 
90·00 92·00 

2,20·00 2,74"70 
s·oo S5·00 
2·00 1'49 

8,95'00 l0,80·12 
----- -----

2,20·00 2,20·00 
2,25"00 2,31·00 

45'00 42·50 

- - - - --------
4,90·00 4,93 ·50 

-----

35·00 35·00 

2,15·00 2,75·00 
5,oo·oo 5,00·00 

- -------------
8,10·00 8,10·00 

----------....,... 
21,95'00 43,s4·22 

__ 1 _ __ .,,.. -·---~ 



93 

m 
page'.34) 

1973-74 and expenditure reported by the Government 

Ceiling for 1972-73 Ceiliog for 1973-74 

' 
.A__~-, Expendi- r---.A._--....... Expendi-

For cont i- Drought Flood T otal ture in F lood Flood Total t ure 
nuance relief and 1972-73 relief relief in 

of cyclone as (J st phase) (2nd p hasc) 1973-74 
cyclone relief reported as 
relief by reported 

Govern- by the 
ment Govern-

mcnt 

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) (13) 

of rupees) 

J.00'00 80·00 I.80'00 J,60'42(a) 35·00 40'00 75'00 82'20 

20·00 70·00 26'00 ] ,16'00 116"25 6"00 5'00 11'00 11 ·00 

10'00 5·45 J5 '45 

.. I 
25'00 3"00 28·00 '>- 29"95 5·00 5·00 JO'OO 10·00 

I 

3·00 3'00J 3·00 3·00 6'00 6'00 

30'00 15'00 30'00 75·00 90·00 26'00 40'00 66'00 53·49 
5·00 J3 '50 18"50 I 1'55 

40·00 42·50 82'50 36"79 50·00 86"79 95·30 

),()()"()() 3,25'()() 25'00 4,50·00 4,64'88 30'00 15·00 45'00 149'00 
10·00 

1.90"00 5,45·00 2,14 ·95 9,49 '95 8.71'50 1.46"79 1,71 '50 3,1 8'29 4,18'54 

15'00 ·uo·oo 1,25 ·001 1,90'00 74·00 .. 2.64'00 3.66'74 
i.oo·oo ),53'50 2,53'50 ~ 4.87'37 2,31'00 1.15'10 3.46'10 . 3,83'05 

30 '00 30·00J 85'00 50'38 1.35'38 32'64 

--- - -------- -
1,15'00 t2.93'50 4,08'50 4,87'37 5,06'00 2,39·48 7,45"48 7.82'43 

--- ---- ----- ------ - ------- ---- ----

88'00 20·00 1,08·00 1.80·08 50·00 60'00 1,10·00 80'00 
,. 

88'00 20·00 i.08·00 . . l.80'08 50'00 60·00 1.10·00 80·00 
----------------------------~ 

3,05'00 6,33'00 5.28'45 14.66'45 15..38'95 7.02'79 4,70'98 .11,73'77 12,80'97 



94 

APPENDIX IV 

(Reference : Parruiraph 5.3, page 37) 

Statement of works approved under Drought Prone Areas Programme 

D istrict Name of the scheme 

(1) (2) 

(i) Minor Irrigation Works-

Kalah andi 

Phulbani 

Re t (DW)* 

Bagapur (DW) 

Karanjakota (R) .. 

K anteswari (DW) 

Karka ta (DW) 

Degu1i (DW) 

Total 

Burbinaju (R) 

Kakalabahi (R) 

Goibandha (R) 

Indergarh (DW) 

K otari (R) 

H atibari (DW) 

Nandini (DW) 

Balaskampa (R) 

Total 

Grand Total 

* OW-Diversion Weir 

** R-Reservoir 

Estimated 
cost 

(3) 

(In lakhs of 
rupees) 

ls·oo 
12"00 

24·00 

JO"()() 

25"00 

25·00 

- ---
114·00 

·---- -
24·00 

24·00 

14"00 

10'00 

1s·oo 

5·00 

5·39 

16"00 

- - --
116"39 

2,30·39 

Command 
area 

(4) 

(In acres) 

3. 500 

3,0CO 

2,250 

800 

1,500 

3,000 

- ---
14,050 

--- -
2.200 

900 

2,000 

1,500 

900 

900 

l ,000 

1,200 

----
10,600 

- -
24,650 



95 

APPENDCX 1V- Co11c!d. 

District Name of the cheme Est imated Length 
cost 

(1) (2) {3) - (4) 

(Tn lakhs of (In kilo-
rupees) metres) 

( if} Road Works-

Kalahandi 1. D ha1magarh-Golam u u d ·a- Jo·oo 48 
. Si nap al.Ii Road . 

2. Rampur-Risada-Karlamu nda 16'00 37 
Road. 

3. JunaSarh-Dcsigao n-Kalumpu r-
Singraighat Road. 

25"00 SJ 

~-

Total 51·00 138 

Phulbani J. Tumuribandha-.Balsagha r- l9'45 32 
Tairaipaui Road . 

2. Baliguda-Sindhiguda Road 11'79 32 

3. Manumunda-Ghantapara 13.70 43 
Road. 

4. Phiringia-Balandapada Road 11'77 48 

Total 56·1 1 155 

Number of Estimated 
units cost 

(fn Iakhs of 
rupees) 

(iii) Soil Conservation-

Nutla bunding 178 No. l 

Land levelling 2,594 Acres t 47'41 
Sisal p lantation 645 Acres 

J Coffee plantation 460 Acres 

(iv) Afforestation-

In Phulbani district - 1,800 Acres 4'48 



96 

APPENDIX V 

(Reference : paragraph 5'2, page 54) 

Statement sho\\ing the extent of dcla~ in cxuulion of certain \\Orks 

Name of work Date of com- Stipulated dace of Actual date 
menccment complet ion of completion 

(I) (2) 0) (4) 

1. Construction of high le\ el 
bridge over Rushikulya 
(MDR 67) 

May 1960 M:iy J962 December 1967 

2. Construction of high level l\1larch J963 May 1965 In progress 
bridge over River .Bad- (November 1974) 
kella on Jharsuguda 
M:id hya Pradesh Road 

3. Construct ion of 
Bamebari Road 

Joda- October J966 MaY 1967 November 1969 

4. Construction of high level March 1969 September 1971 In progress 
bridge over river Tel• (Sep I ember J975) 
(S. H. 2) 

5 . Construction of high level May 1970 Novc111ber 1911 ln progreSs 
bridge over River Sunder (December 1974) 
(MDR 41) 

6. Construct ion of high level June 197 1 June 1973 Jn progress 
bridge over River Tikera (November 1974) 
(M. D.R. J9) 

7. lmprovcment to Bhubanc- January 1973 October 1973 ln Progress 
swar-Puri Road (S.H.8) (September 1975) 

8. Construction of high level February 1973 June 1974 lo progress 
bridge over the Bhargavi (September 1975) 
(S. H. 8) 

OGP-MP·Il (A.G.) 52-1,300- 21-4-1976 


